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POPIS PRODUKTU
1. LED dioda
2. Multifunkční tlačítko
3. Nabíjecí piny
4. LED indikátor nabíjení
5. Nabíjecí USB-C port

PRVNÍ SPUŠTĚNÍ A PÁROVÁNÍ
1. Vyndejte obě sluchátka z nabíjecího boxu. Sluchátka se za-

pnou a spárují se k sobě. Poté, co začne LED dioda (1) blikat 
bíle, jsou sluchátka připravena k připojení k Bluetooth.

2. Ve svém zařízení otevřete nastavení Bluetooth a v seznamu 
dostupných zařízení vyhledejte „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC“.

3. Úspěšné spárování ohlásí akustická výzva a LED dioda (1) 
bliká bíle v dlouhém intervalu.
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Při opětovném připojení k již jednou spárovanému zařízení 
stačí pouze sluchátka vyndat z boxu. Automaticky se zapnou a k 
zařízení připojí.

ZAPÍNÁNÍ A VYPÍNÁNÍ
Pro zapnutí stačí vyjmout sluchátka z nabíjecího boxu, případně 
manuálně sluchátka zapnete dlouhým stiskem obou multifunkč-
ních tlačítek. Pro vypnutí stačí vložit sluchátka do nabíjecího boxu. 
Sama se vypnou a odpojí od vašeho zařízení. Jsou-li sluchátka na-
bita na 100%, dioda zhasne. Sluchátka rovněž vypnete dlouhým 
stiskem obou multifunkčních tlačítek (2) na cca 5s.

MULTIFUNKČNÍ TLAČÍTKO - ZÁKLADNÍ OVLÁDÁNÍ
Jeden stisk libovolného tlačítka - přehrávání/pauza, přijetí hovoru/
zavěšení
Dvojitý stisk pravého tlačítka - další skladba, odmítnutí hovoru
Dvojitý stisk levého tlačítka - předchozí skladba, odmítnutí hovoru
Dlouhý stisk pravého tlačítka - přepínání módu ANC 
Dlouhý stisk levého tlačítka - přepínání gamingového módu
Trojitý stisk libovolného tlačítka - aktivace hlasového asistenta Siri 
/ Google Assistant

NABÍJENÍ
Pro nabíjení samotného boxu připojte nabíjecí kabel do USB 
portu (5). V průběhu nabíjení 4 indikační LED diody (4) postupně 
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blikají, po úplném nabití svítí všechny.

REŽIM NORMAL, AMBIENT A ANC:
Po spuštění se sluchátka nacházejí v normálním režimu, kdy 
nezesilují, ani nepotlačují okolní ruchy. V režimu Ambient sluchát-
ka snímají a zesilují zvuky z okolí, což je z hlediska bezpečnosti 
vhodné zejména při pohybu ve městě nebo v provozu. ANC 
(Active Noise Cancelling) je funkce, která eliminuje okolní ruchy 
tím, že proti příchozímu zvuku vyšle zvuk stejného vlnění, jen 
v opačné fázi frekvence. Při spojení těchto dvou zvuků dojde k 
jejich vzájemnému vyrušení. V tomto pořadí mezi jednotlivými re-
žimy přepnete dlouhým stiskem pravého tlačítka (cca 2 sekundy). 
Změnu režimu ohlásí akustická výzva.

Poznámka: režimy Ambient a ANC mají vyšší energetickou 
náročnost a je nutné počítat s rychlejším poklesem kapacity 
baterie.

GAMINGOVÝ MÓD
Pro aktivaci gamingového módu s krátkou zvukovou prodlevou 
dlouze stiskněte levé tlačítko. Dlouhým stiskem téhož tlačítka 
mód deaktivujete.

Poznámka: Gamingový mód má vyšší energetickou náročnost 
a je nutné počítat s rychlejším poklesem kapacity baterie.
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PŘIPOJENÍ K APLIKACI
1. Stáhněte si aplikaci naskenováním QR kódu pomocí mobilního 

telefonu nebo vyhledejte „Niceboy ION“ na trhu mobilních 
aplikací a stáhněte si aplikaci.

2. Otevřete aplikaci „Niceboy ION“ a zaregistrujte si nový účet 
nebo použijte stávající účet.

3. Po nastavení hesla přejděte k dalšímu kroku „Přidat zařízení“.
4. Zapněte Bluetooth, podle síly singálu vzdálenosti budou 

nalezeny blízká zařízení.
5. Klikněte na tlačítko „+“
6. Počkejte na „připojení“
7. Přidání proběhlo úspěšně, zobrazí se „hotovo“
8. Vaše zařízení je úspěšně připojeno. 

Poznámka: Před párováním s každým novým zařízením je nutné 
sluchátka uvést do továrního nastavení vždy, když chcete slu-
chátka na novém zařízení připojit k aplikaci Niceboy ION.

TOVÁRNÍ NASTAVENÍ:
V případě technických potíží uvedete sluchátka do továrního 
nastavení tímto způsobem.
1. Vložte obě sluchátka do nabíjecího boxu, odstraňte je ze 

seznamu spárovaných zařízení a vypněte bluetooth.
2. Vyjměte obě sluchátka z nabíjecího boxu.
3. Stiskněte pětkrát po sobě multifunkční tlačítko (2) současně na 
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obou sluchátkách. Reset oznámí akustická výzva a sluchátka 
se vypnou. 

4. Vložte obě sluchátka zpět do nabíjecího boxu.
5. Po vyjmutí obou sluchátek z nabíjecího boxu se sama zapnou 

a spárují mezi sebou. Tím proces ukončen.

SPECIFIKACE
BT:     5.3
Frekvenční pásmo:   2,4GHz
Radiofrekvenční výkon:   ≤ 2,5mW
Profily BT:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podporované kodeky:   AAC, SBC
Stupeň krytí:    IPX4
Dosah přenosu:   10m
Reproduktor:   10mm
Frekvence:    20Hz-20kHz
Citlivost:    118 ± 1,5dB 
Doba přehrávání na jedno nabití:  až 10 hodin
Celková doba přehrávání:   až 40 hodin
Kapacita baterie sluchátek:   50mAh
Kapacita baterie nabíjecího boxu:  400mAh
Hlasoví asistenti:   Siri a Google Assistant
Multipoint párování:   ANO
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OBSAH BALENÍ:
Sluchátka Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Nabíjecí box
Náhradní nástavce do uší
USB-C kabel
Manuál

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
Poslech hudby při nadměrné hlasitosti může poškodit váš sluch. 
Pro vlastní bezpečnost nepoužívejte funkci ANC při pohybu na 
místech s nutností zvýšené opatrnosti. Nevystavujte zařízení 
tekutinám a vlhkosti. Nevystavujte zařízení příliš vysokým/nízkým 
teplotám a nepokoušejte se jej rozebírat. Chraňte zařízení před 
ostrými předměty a pády z výšky. Baterie – v případě nespráv-
ného zacházení (dlouhé nabíjení, zkrat, rozbití jiným předmětem 
atd.) může dojít ke vzniku požárů, přehřátí nebo vytečení baterie. 
Na baterii či akumulátor, které mohou být součástí produktu, se 
vztahuje doba životnosti v délce šesti měsíců, protože se jedná o 
spotřební materiál.

V případě rádiového zařízení, které záměrně vysílá rádiové vlny, 
jsou součástí návodu a bezpečnostních informací informace o 
všech kmitočtových pásmech, ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje, 
a maximálním radiofrekvenčním výkonu vysílaném v kmitočtovém 
pásmu, ve kterém je rádiové zařízení provozováno.
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PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Společnost NICEBOY s.r.o. tímto prohlašuje, že typ rádiového 
zařízení NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC je v souladu se směrnicemi 
2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU. Úplný obsah 
prohlášení EU o shodě je k dispozici na následujících webových 
stránkách: https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE K LIKVIDACI ELEKTRICKÝCH A 
ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ (DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku nebo v průvodní 
dokumentaci znamená, že použité elektrické nebo 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být likvidovány společně s 
komunálním odpadem. Za účelem správné likvidace 
výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených sběrných místech, 

kde budou přijata zdarma. Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu 
pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáhá prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské 
zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. 
Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu 
mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení (firemní a podnikové použití).
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Za účelem správné likvidace elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení pro firemní a podnikové použití se obraťte na výrobce 
nebo dovozce tohoto výrobku. Ten vám poskytne informace 
o způsobech likvidace výrobku a v závislosti na datu uvedení 
elektrozařízení na trh vám sdělí, kdo má povinnost financovat 
likvidaci tohoto elektrozařízení.Informace k likvidaci v ostatních 
zemích mimo Evropskou unii. Výše uvedený symbol je platný 
pouze v zemích Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení si vyžádejte podrobné informace u 
Vašich úřadů nebo prodejce zařízení.
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OPIS VÝROBKU
1. LED dióda
2. Multifunkčné tlačidlo
3. Nabíjacie piny
4. LED indikátor nabíjania
5. Nabíjací USB-C port

PRVÉ SPUSTENIE A PÁROVANIE
1. Vyberte obe slúchadlá z nabíjacieho boxu. Slúchadlá sa zapnú 

a navzájom sa spárujú. Potom, ako začne LED dióda (1) blikať 
na bielo, sú slúchadlá pripravené na pripojenie k Bluetooth.

2. Vo svojom zariadení otvorte nastavenie Bluetooth a v zozname 
dostupných zariadení vyhľadajte „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC“.

3. Úspešné spárovanie ohlási akustická výzva a LED dióda (1) 
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bliká na bielo v dlhom intervale.
Pri opätovnom pripojení k už raz spárovanému zariadeniu stačí 
len slúchadlá vybrať z boxu. Automaticky sa zapnú a pripoja 
k zariadeniu.

ZAPÍNANIE A VYPÍNANIE
Na zapnutie stačí vybrať slúchadlá z nabíjacieho boxu, 
prípadne slúchadlá zapnete manuálne dlhým stlačením oboch 
multifunkčných tlačidiel.

Na vypnutie stačí vložiť slúchadlá do nabíjacieho boxu. Vypnú sa 
samé a odpoja sa od vášho zariadenia. Ak sú slúchadlá nabité na 
100 %, dióda zhasne. Slúchadlá taktiež vypnete dlhým stlačením 
oboch multifunkčných tlačidiel (2) na cca 5 s.

MULTIFUNKČNÉ TLAČIDLO – ZÁKLADNÉ OVLÁDANIE
Jedno stlačenie ľubovoľného tlačidla – prehrávanie/pauza, 
prijatie hovoru/zavesenie
Dvojité stlačenie pravého tlačidla – ďalšia skladba, odmietnutie 
hovoru
Dvojité stlačenie ľavého tlačidla – predchádzajúca skladba, 
odmietnutie hovoru
Dlhé stlačenie pravého tlačidla – prepínanie režimu ANC 
Dlhé stlačenie ľavého tlačidla – prepínanie režimu Gaming
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Trojité stlačenie ľubovoľného tlačidla – aktivácia hlasového 
asistenta Siri / Google Assistant

NABÍJANIE
Na nabíjanie samotného boxu pripojte nabíjací kábel do USB 
portu (5). V priebehu nabíjania 4 indikačné LED diódy (4) 
postupne blikajú, po úplnom nabití všetky svietia.

REŽIM NORMAL, AMBIENT A ANC:
Po spustení sa slúchadlá nachádzajú v normálnom režime, keď 
nezosilňujú, ani nepotláčajú okolité ruchy. V režime Ambient 
slúchadlá snímajú a zosilňujú zvuky z okolia, čo je z hľadiska 
bezpečnosti vhodné predovšetkým pri pohybe v meste alebo 
v premávke. ANC (Active Noise Cancelling) je funkcia, ktorá eliminuje 
okolité ruchy tým, že proti prichádzajúcemu zvuku vyšle zvuk 
rovnakého vlnenia, len v opačnej fáze frekvencie. Pri spojení týchto 
dvoch zvukov dôjde k ich vzájomnému vyrušeniu. V tomto poradí 
medzi jednotlivými režimami prepnete dlhým stlačením pravého 
tlačidla (cca 2 sekundy). Zmenu režimu ohlási akustická výzva.

Poznámka: režimy Ambient a ANC majú vyššiu energetickú 
náročnosť a je nutné počítať s rýchlejším poklesom kapacity 
batérie.
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REŽIM HIER GAMING
Na aktiváciu režimu Gaming s krátkym zvukovým oneskorením 
dlho stlačte ľavé tlačidlo. Dlhým stlačením toho istého tlačidla 
režim deaktivujete.

Poznámka: Režim Gaming má vyššiu energetickú náročnosť 
a je nutné počítať s rýchlejším poklesom kapacity batérie.

PRIPOJENIE K APLIKÁCII
1. Stiahnite si aplikáciu naskenovaním QR kódu pomocou 

mobilného telefónu alebo vyhľadajte „Niceboy ION“ na trhu 
mobilných aplikácií a stiahnite si aplikáciu.

2. Otvorte aplikáciu „Niceboy ION“ a zaregistrujte si nový účet 
alebo použite súčasný účet.

3. Po nastavení hesla prejdite k ďalšiemu kroku „Pridať zariadenie“.
4. Zapnite Bluetooth, podľa sily signálu vzdialenosti budú 

nájdené blízke zariadenia.
5. Kliknite na tlačidlo „+“
6. Počkajte na „pripojenie“
7. Pridanie prebehlo úspešne, zobrazí sa „hotovo“
8. Vaše zariadenie je úspešne pripojené. 

Poznámka: Pred párovaním s každým novým zariadením je 
nutné slúchadlá uviesť do výrobného nastavenia vždy, keď 
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chcete slúchadlá na novom zariadení pripojiť k aplikácii 
Niceboy ION.

VÝROBNÉ NASTAVENIE:
V prípade technických ťažkostí uvediete slúchadlá do 
výrobného nastavenia týmto spôsobom:
1. Vložte obe slúchadlá do nabíjacieho boxu, odstráňte ich zo 

zoznamu spárovaných zariadení a vypnite bluetooth.
2. Vyberte obe slúchadlá z nabíjacieho boxu.
3. Stlačte päťkrát po sebe multifunkčné tlačidlo (2) súčasne 

na oboch slúchadlách. Reset oznámi akustická výzva a slú-
chadlá sa vypnú. 

4. Vložte obe slúchadlá späť do nabíjacieho boxu.
5. Po vybratí oboch slúchadiel z nabíjacieho boxu sa samé 

zapnú a spárujú medzi sebou. Tým je proces dokončený.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIA
BT:    5.3
Frekvenčné pásmo:   2,4 GHz
Rádiofrekvenčný výkon:   ≤ 2,5 mW
Profily BT:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podporované kodeky:   AAC, SBC
Stupeň krytia:   IPX4
Dosah prenosu:   10 m
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Reproduktor:    10 mm
Frekvencia:    20 Hz – 20 kHz
Citlivosť:    118 ±1,5 dB 
Doba prehrávania na jedno nabitie:  až 10 hodín
Celková doba prehrávania:  až 40 hodín
Kapacita batérie slúchadiel:  50 mAh
Kapacita batérie nabíjacieho boxu:  400 mAh
Hlasoví asistenti:   Siri a Google Assistant
Multipoint párovania:   ÁNO

OBSAH BALENIA:
Slúchadlá Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Nabíjací box
Náhradné nadstavce do uší
USB-C kábel
Návod

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Počúvanie hudby pri nadmernej hlasitosti môže poškodiť váš 
sluch. Pre vlastnú bezpečnosť nepoužívajte funkciu ANC pri 
pohybe na miestach s nutnosťou zvýšenej opatrnosti.
Nevystavujte zariadenie tekutinám a vlhkosti. Nevystavujte 
zariadenie príliš vysokým/nízkym teplotám a nepokúšajte sa 
ho rozoberať. Chráňte zariadenie pred ostrými predmetmi a 
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pádmi z výšky. Batéria – v prípade nesprávneho zaobchádzania 
(dlhé nabíjanie, skrat, rozbitie iným predmetom atď.) môže 
dôjsť k vzniku požiarov, prehriatiu alebo vytečeniu batérie. Na 
batériu či akumulátor, ktoré môžu byť súčasťou výrobku, sa 
vzťahuje lehota životnosti v dĺžke šesť mesiacov, pretože ide o 
spotrebný materiál.

V prípade rádiového zariadenia, ktoré zámerne vysiela rádiové 
vlny, sú súčasťou návodu a bezpečnostných informácií 
informácie o všetkých frekvenčných pásmach, v ktorých 
rádiové zariadenie pracuje, a maximálnom rádiofrekvenčnom 
výkone vysielanom v frekvenčnom pásme, v ktorom je rádiové 
zariadenie prevádzkované.

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Spoločnosť NICEBOY s.r.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariade-
nia NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC je v súlade so smernicami 2014/53/EÚ, 
2014/30/EÚ, 2014/35/EÚ a 2011/65/EÚ. Úplný obsah vyhlásení EÚ o 
zhode je k dispozícii na nasledujúcich webových stránkach: 
https://niceboy.eu/sk/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc



17

INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽOV K LIKVIDÁCII 
ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ 
(DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku alebo v sprievodnej 
dokumentácii znamená, že použité elektrické alebo 
elektronické výrobky sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s 
komunálnym odpadom. S cieľom správnej likvidácie 

výrobku ho odovzdajte na určených zberných miestach, kde 
ho prijmú zadarmo. Správnou likvidáciou tohto produktu 
pomôžete zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a prispievate k 
prevencii potenciálnych negatívnych dopadov na životné 
prostredie a ľudské zdravie, čo by mohli byť dôsledky 
nesprávnej likvidácie odpadov. Ďalšie podrobnosti si vyžiadajte 
od miestneho úradu alebo najbližšieho zberného miesta. Pri 
nesprávnej likvidácii tohto druhu odpadu sa môžu v súlade s 
národnými predpismi udeliť pokuty.

Informácie pre používateľov k likvidácii elektrických a 
elektronických zariadení. (Firemné a podnikové použitie)
S cieľom správnej likvidácie elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení pre firemné a podnikové použitie sa obráťte na 
výrobcu alebo dovozcu tohto výrobku. Ten vám poskytne 
informácie o spôsoboch likvidácie výrobku a v závislosti od 
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dátumu uvedenia elektrozariadenia na trh vám oznámi, kto 
má povinnosť financovať likvidáciu tohto elektrozariadenia. 
Informácie k likvidácii v ostatných krajinách mimo Európskej 
únie. Vyššie uvedený symbol je platný iba v krajinách Európskej 
únie. Pre správnu likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení si vyžiadajte podrobné informácie na vašich úradoch 
alebo u predajcu zariadenia.
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. LED
2. Multifunction button
3. Charging pins
4. LED charging indicator
5. USB-C charging port

FIRST START-UP AND PAIRING
1. Remove both headphones from the charging box. The 

earphones will switch on and pair with each other. When 
the LED (1) starts flashing white, the headset is ready to 
connect to Bluetooth.

2. Open the Bluetooth settings on your device and search for 
„Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC“ on the list of available devices.

3. An acoustic prompt announces successful pairing, and the 
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LED (1) will start flashing white at long intervals.
When reconnecting to an already paired device, remove the 
earphones from the box. They will switch on and connect to 
the device automatically.

SWITCHING ON AND OFF
To switch the earphones on, remove them from the charging 
box or manually switch them on by pressing and holding both 
multifunction buttons.

To switch them off, place the earphones in the charging box. 
They will automatically turn off and disconnect from your de-
vice. When the earphones are fully charged, the LED goes out. 
Alternatively, to switch the earphones off, press and hold both 
multifunction buttons (2) for approx. 5 seconds.

MULTIFUNCTION BUTTON – BASIC CONTROLS
Press any button once - play/pause, answer/hang up
Press the right button twice – next song, reject call
Press the left button twice – previous song, reject call
Press and hold the right button - switch the ANC mode 
Press and hold the left button - switch the gaming mode 
Press any button three times - to activate Siri / Google 
Assistant
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CHARGING
To charge the charging box itself, connect the charging cable 
to the USB-C port (5). Four LED indicators (4) will gradually start 
flashing; when fully charged, they will all turn light blue.

NORMAL, ANC AND AMBIENT MODES:
After activation, the earphones remain in normal mode, where 
they do not amplify or suppress the surrounding noise. In Am-
bient mode, the headphones pick up and amplify sounds from 
the surroundings, which is especially handy when traversing the 
city or in traffic for safety reasons. ANC (Active Noise Canceling) 
is a feature that eliminates ambient noise by sending out a 
sound of the same wavelength as the incoming noise but with 
an inverted frequency phase. When these two waves collide, 
they cancel each other out. To switch between the individual 
modes in this order, press and hold the right button (approx. 
2 seconds). An acoustic prompt will announce a mode change.

Note: the Ambient and ANC modes have a higher power 
demand and thus result in the battery draining faster.

GAMING MODE
Press and hold the left button to activate gaming mode with a short 
audio delay. Long-pressing the button also deactivates the mode.
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Note: Gaming mode has a higher power demand and thus 
results in the battery draining faster.

CONNECTING TO THE APP
1. Download the app by scanning the QR code using your 

phone or search for „Niceboy ION“ in the mobile app store 
and download it.

2. Start the „Niceboy ION“ app and register a new account or 
sign in with your existing account.

3. Set the password and proceed to „Add device“.
4. Turn on Bluetooth; nearby devices will be detected based 

on the strength of the signal.
5. Press the „+“ button.
6. Wait for „connection“.
7. If the device was added successfully, „completed“ appears 

on the screen.
8. Your device is now successfully connected. 

Note: Reset the earphones to factory settings before 
pairing them with any new device and connect them to the 
Niceboy ION app.
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FACTORY RESET:
In case of technical issues, reset the earphones to factory 
settings.
1. Insert both earpieces into the charging box, remove them 

from the list of paired devices, and turn Bluetooth off.
2. Remove both headphones from the charging box.
3. Press the multifunction button five times in succession (2) on 

both earphones. An acoustic prompt indicates a successful 
reset, and the earphones will switch off.

4. Place both earphones back in the charging box.
5. After removing both earpieces from the charging box, they 

will switch on automatically and pair with each other. The 
reset process is now complete.

SPECIFICATIONS
BT:    5.3
Frequency band:   2.4 GHz
Radiofrequency power:   ≤ 2.5 mW
BT profiles:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Supported codecs:   AAC, SBC
Degree of protection:   IPX4
Transmission range:   10 m
Speaker:    10 mm
Frequency:    20 Hz-20 kHz
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Sensitivity:    118 ± 1,5 dB 
Battery life (earphones):   up to 10 hours
Maximum battery life:   up to 40 hours
Earphones battery capacity:  50 mAh
Charging box battery capacity:  400 mAh
Voice assistants:   Siri and Google 
   Assistant
Multipoint pairing:   YES

PACKAGE CONTENTS:
Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC earphones
Charging box
Replacement earpiece tips
USB-C cable
Manual

SAFETY INFORMATION
Listening to music at very high volume can damage your hea-
ring. For your own safety, do not use the ANC function when in 
hazardous locations (e.g. in traffic). Do not expose the device to 
fluids or humidity. Do not expose the device to extreme tempe-
ratures or try to disassemble it. Protect the device from sharp 
objects and falls from height. Batteries – improper handling 
(prolonged charging, short circuit, breakage by other objects, 
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etc.) may result in fire, overheating or battery leakage. The 
battery or accumulator that may be included with the product 
has a service life of six months, as it is a consumable.

Information on all frequency bands in which the radio equip-
ment operates and intentionally transmits radio waves as well 
as the maximum radio frequency power transmitted in the 
frequency band in which the radio equipment is operated is 
included in the instructions and safety information.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
NICEBOY s.r.o. hereby declares that the type of radio equipment 
NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC complies with Directives 2014/53 / EU, 
2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, and 2011/65 / EU. The full content of EU 
Declaration of Conformity is available on the following websites: 
https://niceboy.eu/en/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

USER INFORMATION FOR DISPOSING ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC DEVICES (HOME USE)

This symbol located on a product or in the product’s 
original documentation means that the used electrical 
or electronic products may not be disposed together 
with the communal waste. In order to dispose of these 

products correctly, take them to a designated collection site, 
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where they will be accepted for free. By disposing of a product 
in this way, you are helping to protect precious natural resou-
rces and helping to prevent any potential negative impacts on 
the environment and human health, which could be the result 
of incorrect waste disposal. You may receive more detailed 
information from your local authority or nearest collection site. 
According to national regulations, fines may also be given out 
to anyone who disposes of this type of waste incorrectly. 

User information for disposing electrical and electronic devices.
(Business and corporate use)
In order to correctly dispose of electrical and electronic devices 
for business and corporate use, refer to the product’s manu-
facturer or importer. They will provide you with information 
regarding all disposal methods and, according to the date 
stated on the electrical or electronic device on the market, they 
will tell you who is responsible for financing the disposal of this 
electrical or electronic device. Information regarding disposal 
processes in other countries outside the EU. The symbol 
displayed above is only valid for countries within the European 
Union. For the correct disposal of electrical and electronic 
devices, request the relevant information from your local 
authorities or the device seller.
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PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
1. LED Diode
2. Multifunktionstaste
3. Ladepins
4. LED Ladeanzeige
5. USB-C Ladeanschluss

ERSTE INBETRIEBNAHME UND PAIRING
1. Nehmen Sie beide Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox. Die 

Ohrhörer schalten sich ein und verbinden sich miteinan-
der. Wenn die LED (1) anfängt, weiß zu blinken, sind die 
Ohrhörer zur Verbindung über Bluetooth bereit.

2. Öffnen Sie die Bluetooth Einstellungen Ihres Geräts und 
wählen Sie in der Liste der verfügbaren Geräte „Niceboy 

DE
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HIVE Pins 3 ANC“.
3.  Die erfolgreiche Kopplung wird durch ein akustisches 

Signal gemeldet und die LED Diode (1) blinkt weiß in einem 
langen Intervall.

Zur erneuten Verbindung mit einem bereits gekoppelten 
Gerät genügt es bereits, die Ohrhörer nur aus der Box zu 
entnehmen. Sie schalten automatisch ein und verbinden sich 
mit dem Gerät.

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN
Zum Einschalten genügt es, die Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox 
zu entnehmen, ggf. schalten Sie die Ohrhörer durch langes 
Drücken beider Multifunktionstasten manuell ein.

Zum Ausschalten genügt es, die Ohrhörer in die Ladebox 
einzusetzen. Sie schalten sich selbst ab und trennen die Ver-
bindung zu Ihrem Gerät. Wenn die Ohrhörer voll aufgeladen 
sind (zu 100%), erlischt die Diode. Sie schalten die Ohrhörer 
auch durch langes Drücken beider Multifunktionstasten (2) 
über ca. 5s aus.

MULTIFUNKTIONSTASTE - BEDIENUNG
Einmaliges Drücken einer beliebigen Taste - Abspielen/Pause, 
Annehmen eines Anrufes/Auflegen
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Zweimaliges Drücken der rechten Taste - nächster Titel, Anruf 
ablehnen
Zweimaliges Drücken der linken Taste - vorheriger Titel, Anruf 
ablehnen
Langes Drücken der rechten Taste - Umschalten des ANC 
Modus 
Langes Drücken der linken Taste - Umschalten des Gaming 
Modus
Dreimaliges Drücken einer beliebigen Taste - Aktivierung des 
Sprachassistenten Siri / Google Assistant

AUFLADUNG
Zum Aufladen der Ladebox schließen Sie das Ladekabel an den 
USB Port (5) an. Während des Ladevorgangs blinken die 4 An-
zeige-LEDs (4) nacheinander auf, nach vollständiger Aufladung 
leuchten sie alle.

NORMALBETRIEB, AMBIENT-MODUS UND ANC-MODUS:
Nach dem Einschalten befinden sich die Kopfhörer im 
Normalbetrieb, in dem sie die Umgebungsgeräusche weder 
verstärken noch unterdrücken. Im Ambient-Modus nehmen 
die Kopfhörer Umgebungsgeräusche auf und verstärken sie, 
was besonders für die Sicherheit beim Bewegen in der Stadt 
oder im Verkehr geeignet ist. ANC (Active Noise Cancelling) ist 
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eine Funktion, die Umgebungsgeräusche eliminiert, indem der 
Schall derselben Wellenform, jedoch der entgegengesetzten 
Phase der Frequenz gegen den eingehenden Schall gesendet 
wird. Bei der Verbindung dieser beiden Geräusche kommt 
es zu ihrer gegenseitigen Eliminierung. In dieser Reihenfolge 
wechseln Sie durch langes Drücken der rechten Taste (ca. 2 
Sekunden) zwischen den einzelnen Modi. Der Moduswechsel 
wird durch ein akustisches Signal angegeben.

Anmerkung: die Modi Ambient und ANC haben einen 
höheren Energiebedarf und es muss mit einer schnelleren 
Entladung der Batterie gerechnet werden.

GAMING MODE
Zum Aktivieren des Gaming-Modus mit einer kurzen Ton-Ver-
zögerung drücken Sie länger die linke Taste. Durch langes 
Drücken derselben Taste deaktivieren Sie diesen Modus.

Anmerkung: Der Gaming-Modus hat einen höheren Ener-
giebedarf und es muss mit einer schnelleren Entladung der 
Batterie gerechnet werden.
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VERBINDUNG MIT DER APP
1. Laden Sie die App herunter, indem Sie den QR-Code mit 

Ihrem Mobiltelefon scannen oder suchen Sie im App Store 
nach „Niceboy ION“ und laden Sie die App herunter.

2. Öffnen Sie die App „Niceboy ION“ und registrieren Sie ein 
neues Konto oder verwenden Sie ein bereits bestehendes 
Konto.

3. Nach dem Einrichten eines Passworts gehen Sie zum 
nächsten Schritt, „Gerät hinzufügen“, über.

4. Schalten Sie an Ihrem Gerät Bluetooth ein, entsprechend 
der Signalstärke und Entfernung werden die in der Nähe 
befindlichen Geräte angezeigt.

5. Drücken Sie die Taste „+“
6. Warten Sie auf „Verbindung“
7. Nach erfolgreichem Hinzufügen wird „fertig“ angezeigt
8. Ihr Gerät wurde erfolgreich verbunden. 

Anmerkung: Vor dem Pairing mit jedem neuen Gerät mü-
ssen die Kopfhörer immer dann auf die Werkseinstellungen 
zurückgesetzt werden, wenn Sie die Kopfhörer auf dem 
neuen Gerät mit der Niceboy ION App verbinden möchten.

WERKSEINSTELLUNG:
Bei technischen Problemen setzen Sie die Kopfhörer wie folgt 
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auf die Werkseinstellung zurück:
1. Setzen Sie beide Ohrhörer in die Ladebox ein, entfernen Sie 

die Kopfhörer aus dem Verzeichnis der gekoppelten Geräte 
und schalten Sie Bluetooth ab.

2. Entnehmen Sie beide Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox.
3. Drücken Sie an beiden Ohrhörern gleichzeitig fünfmal na-

cheinander die Multifunktionstaste (2). Das Reset wird durch 
ein akustisches Signal gemeldet und die Kopfhörer schalten 
sich ab. 

4. Setzen Sie beide Ohrhörer zurück in die Ladebox ein.
5. Nach dem Herausnehmen beider Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox 

schalten diese sich selbst ein und koppeln sich miteinander. 
Damit ist der Prozess abgeschlossen.

SPEZIFIKATION
BT:    5.3
Frequenzbereich:   2,4 GHz
Funkfrequenzleistung:   ≤ 2,5mW
BT Profile:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Unterstützte Codecs:   AAC, SBC
Schutzklasse:   IPX4
Übertragungsreichweite:   10m
Lautsprecher:   10mm
Frequenzen:    20Hz -20kHz
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Empfindlichkeit:   118 ± 1,5dB 
Spieldauer bei voller Aufladung:  bis zu 10 Stunden
Gesamtspieldauer:   bis zu 40 Stunden
Akku-Kapazität der Ohrhörer:  50mAh
Akku-Kapazität der Ladebox:  400mAh
Sprachassistenten:   Siri und Google  
   Assistant
Multipoint Pairing:   JA

LIEFERUMFANG:
Ohrhörer Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Ladebox
Ersatz-Ohrstöpsel
USB-C Kabel
Anleitung

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Das Hören von Musik in zu hoher Lautstärke kann Ihr Hörver-
mögen beeinträchtigen. Verwenden Sie die ANC-Funktion 
zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit nicht, während sie sich an Orten 
bewegen, an denen besondere Vorsicht geboten ist.
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht der Einwirkung von Flüssigkeiten 
oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen zu hohen/
zu niedrigen Temperaturen aus, versuchen Sie nicht, es 
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auseinanderzunehmen. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor scharfen 
Gegenständen und vor Stürzen aus der Höhe.
Batterie – bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung (langes Laden, 
Kurzschluss, Zerschlagen mit einem anderen Gegenstand 
usw.) kann es zur Brandentstehung, zu Überhitzung oder zum 
Auslaufen des Akkus kommen. Für die gegebenenfalls im Pro-
dukt enthaltene Batterie oder den Akku gilt eine Betriebsdauer 
von sechs Monaten, da es sich dabei um Verbrauchsmaterial 
handelt.

Im Falle einer Funkanlage, die absichtlich Funkwellen aussen-
det, müssen die Anweisungen und Sicherheitsinformationen 
Informationen zu allen Frequenzbändern enthalten, in denen 
die Funkanlage betrieben wird, und die maximale Funkfrequen-
zleistung, die in dem Frequenzband gesendet wird, in dem die 
Funkanlage betrieben wird.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Sie finden die Gebrauchsanleitung in elektronischer Form zum 
Download auf www.niceboy.eu in der Sektion „Unterstützung“. 
Hiermit erklärt die NICEBOY s.r.o., dass der Typ der Funkanlage 
des NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht. Die 
vollständige Fassung der EU-Konformitätserklärung steht auf 
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der nachfolgenden Internetseite zur Verfügung: 
https://niceboy.eu/de/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

VERBRAUCHERINFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG 
ELEKTRISCHER UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE 
(HAUSHALTE)

Das auf dem Produkt oder in den Begleitunterlagen 
aufgeführte Symbol bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elek-
trische oder elektronische Produkte nicht zusammen 
mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Geben 

Sie das Produkt an den festgelegten Sammelstellen ab, wo es 
kostenlos angenommen wird, damit es richtig entsorgt wird. 
Durch die richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts helfen Sie dabei, 
wichtige natürliche Ressourcen zu bewahren und potentiellen 
negativen Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche 
Gesundheit, die infolge falscher Abfallentsorgung entstehen 
können, vorzubeugen. Weitere Details können Sie bei Ihrer ört-
lichen Behörde oder bei der nächsten Sammelstelle erfahren. 
Bei falscher Entsorgung dieser Abfallart können in Einklang mit 
den nationalen Vorschriften Strafen auferlegt werden. 

Verbraucherinformationen zur Entsorgung elektrischer und 
elektronischer Geräte. (Kommerzielle Nutzung – Firmen, 
Betriebe) Zwecks der richtigen Entsorgung elektrischer und 

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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elektronischer Geräte, die in Firmen und Betrieben genutzt 
werden, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder den Importeur 
dieses Produkts. Dieser wird Sie über die Arten der Entsorgung 
des Produkts informieren und Ihnen in Abhängigkeit vom 
Datum der Markteinführung des Elektrogerätes mitteilen, 
wer verpflichtet ist, die Entsorgung dieses Elektrogeräts zu 
bezahlen. Informationen zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern 
außerhalb der Europäischen Union. Das oben aufgeführte 
Symbol gilt nur in den Ländern der Europäischen Union. Holen 
Sie für die richtige Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer 
Geräte detaillierte Informationen bei Ihren Behörden oder 
beim Verkäufer des Geräts ein.
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A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA
1. Üzemjelző LED
2. Többfunkciós gomb
3. Töltőcsatlakozók
4. LED töltésjelző
5. USB-C töltő aljzat

ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT ÉS PÁROSÍTÁS
1. Vegyük ki mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokból. A két fülhall-

gató bekapcsol és csatlakozik egymáshoz. Miután a LED (1) 
fehéren villogni kezd, a fülhallgató készen áll a Bluetooth 
csatlakozásra.

2.  Nyissuk meg a készülékünk Bluetooth beállításait, és az 
elérhető eszközök listáján keressük meg a „Niceboy HIVE 
Pins 3 ANC“-t.
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3. A sikeres párosításra hangjelzés figyelmeztet, az üzemjelző 
LED (1) fehéren lassan villog.

A korábban már párosított eszközhöz történő csatlakozáshoz 
csak ki kell venni a fülhallgatót a töltőtokból. Az automatikusan 
bekapcsol és csatlakozik a készülékhez.

BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÁS
A bekapcsoláshoz egyszerűen vegyük ki a két fülhallgatót a 
töltődobozból, vagy manuálisan mindkét többfunkciós gombot 
hosszan lenyomva kapcsolhatjuk be.

A kikapcsoláshoz egyszerűen helyezzük a fülhallgatókat a töl-
tőtokba. Maguktól kikapcsolnak és leválnak az eszközünkről. Ha 
a fülhallgató 100%-ra feltöltődött, a LED kialszik. A fülhallgatót 
úgy is kikapcsolhatjuk, ha hosszan (kb. 5 másodpercig) nyomjuk 
mindkét többfunkciós gombot (2).

TÖBBFUNKCIÓS GOMB - ALAPMŰVELETEK
Bármely gomb egyszeri megnyomása - lejátszás/szünet, hívás 
fogadása/befejezése
A jobboldali gomb kétszeri lenyomása - léptetés a következő 
számra, hívás elutasítása
A baloldali gomb kétszeri lenyomása - léptetés az előző számra, 
hívás elutasítása



39

Jobboldali gomb kétszeri lenyomása - ANC mód váltása 
Baloldali gomb hosszan tartó lenyomása - játékmód váltása
Tetszőleges gomb háromszori megnyomása - a Siri / Google 
Assistant hangasszisztens bekapcsolása

TÖLTÉS
A töltőtok töltéséhez csatlakoztassuk a töltőkábelt az USB aljza-
thoz (5). A 4 töltésjelző LED (4) töltés közben sorban villognak, 
majd a teljes töltöttséget elérve mindegyik folyamatosan világít.

NORMAL, AMBIENT ÉS ANC ÜZEMMÓD:
Bekapcsolást követően a fülhallgató normál üzemmódban van, 
nem erősíti fel és nem tompítja a környezeti zajokat. Ambient 
üzemmódban a fülhallgató veszi és fel is erősíti a környezeti 
hangokat, ami növeli a városi forgalomban való közlekedés biz-
tonságát. Az ANC (Active Noise Cancelling, vagyis aktív zajszűrés) 
egy olyan funkció, amely kiküszöböli a környezeti zajokat azáltal, 
hogy a beérkező hanggal azonos frekvenciájú, ám ellentétes 
fázisú hangot bocsát ki. A két hang a találkozás során kioltja 
egymást. Ebben a sorrendben válthatunk az egyes üzemmódok 
között, ha hosszan (kb. 2 másodpercig) nyomjuk a jobb gombot. 
Hangjelzés erősíti meg a sikeres üzemmódváltást.
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Megjegyzés: az Ambient és az ANC módnak magasabb az 
energiafogyasztása, ezért számolni kell az akkumulátor 
kapacitásának gyorsabb csökkenésével.

JÁTÉK ÜZEMMÓD
A rövid hangkésleltetésű játék üzemmód bekapcsolásához 
nyomjuk hosszan a bal gombot. Még egyszer hosszan lenyom-
va ugyanazt a gombot kikapcsolhatjuk az üzemmódot.

Megjegyzés: A játék módnak magasabb az energiafo-
gyasztása, ezért számolni kell az akkumulátor kapacitásá-
nak gyorsabb csökkenésével.

CSATLAKOZTATÁS AZ ALKALMAZÁSHOZ
1. Töltsük le az alkalmazást a QR-kód beolvasásával vagy 

keressünk rá a „Niceboy ION“-ra az alkalmazás-áruházban.
2. Nyissuk meg a „Niceboy ION“ alkalmazást, és regisztráljunk 

egy fiókot, vagy használjuk a már meglévőt.
3. A jelszó beállítása után folytassuk az „Eszköz hozzáadása“ 

lépéssel.
4. Kapcsoljuk be a Bluetooth-t, a jelerősségnek megfelelően 

megjelennek a közeli eszközök.
5. Kattintsunk a „+“ gombra
6. Várjuk meg, amíg létrejön a „kapcsolat“
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7. A csatlakoztatás sikeres volt, megjelenik a „kész“ felirat
8. Készülékünk csatlakoztatása sikeresen megtörtént. 

Megjegyzés: Minden egyes új eszközzel való párosítás előtt 
a fülhallgatót vissza kell állítani a gyári beállításokra, hogy 
a fülhallgatóval a Niceboy ION alkalmazáshoz csatlakoz-
hassunk.

GYÁRI BEÁLLÍTÁSOK:
Műszaki probléma esetén állítsuk vissza a fülhallgató gyári 
beállításait az alábbiak szerint.
1. Tegyük mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokba, távolítsuk el a 

párosított eszközök közül és kapcsoljuk ki a bluetooth-t.
2. Vegyük ki mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokból.
3. Nyomjuk meg egymás után ötször a többfunkciós gombot 

(2) mindkét fülhallgatón egyszerre. A visszaállítást hangje-
lzés tudatja és a fülhallgató kikapcsol. 

4. Helyezzük be mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokba.
5. Miután kivesszük a fülhallgatókat a töltőtokból, automati-

kusan bekapcsolnak és csatlakoznak egymáshoz. Ezzel a 
folyamat befejeződik.
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MŰSZAKI ADATOK
BT:    5.3
Frekvenciasáv:   2,4 GHz
Rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény:  ≤ 2,5 mW
BT profilok:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Támogatott kodekek:   AAC, SBC
Védettségi szint:   IPX4
Hatótávolság:   10 m
Hangszóró:    10 mm
Frekvencia:    20 Hz - 20 kHz
Érzékenység:   118 ± 1,5 dB 
Lejátszás idő egy feltöltéssel:  akár 10 óra
Teljes lejátszási idő:   akár 40 óra
Fülhallgató akkumulátor-kapacitása:  50 mAh
Töltőtok akkumulátor-kapacitása:  400 mAh
Hangasszisztens:   Siri és Google Assistant
Multipontos párosítás:   IGEN

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC fülhallgató
Töltőtok
Pótgyűrűk
USB-C kábel
Kézikönyv
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BIZTONSÁGI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ
A túl nagy hangerővel történő zenehallgatás károsíthatja a 
hallást. Saját biztonságunk érdekében sose használjuk az ANC 
funkciót, ha fokozott elővigyázatossággal kell közlekednünk.
Ne tegyük ki a készüléket folyadéknak vagy nedvességnek. Ne 
tegyük ki a készüléket túl magas/alacsony hőmérsékletnek, 
és ne kíséreljük meg szétszerelni. Óvjuk a készüléket az éles 
tárgyaktól és a leejtéstől.
Akkumulátor – a szakszerűtlen kezelés (túl hosszú töltés, 
rövidzárlat, az akkumulátor összetörése más tárggyal stb.) 
tüzet, túlmelegedést vagy az akkumulátor kifolyását okozhatja. 
A termékhez esetlegesen járó tartozék elem vagy akkumulátor 
fogyóeszköz, ezért élettartama hat hónap.
Szándékosan rádióhullámokat sugárzó rádióberendezés 
esetén az utasításoknak és biztonsági információknak 
tartalmazniuk kell az összes olyan frekvenciasávra vonatkozó 
információkat, amelyekben a rádióberendezés működik, és 
a rádióberendezés működési frekvenciasávjában kisugárzott 
legnagyobb rádiófrekvenciás teljesítményt.

MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
A letölthető elektronikus kivitelű használati útmutatót a www.
niceboy.eu oldalon a támogatás szekcióban találja. Az NICEBOY 
s.r.o. ezúton kijelenti, hogy a NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC típusú 
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rádióhullámokat használó készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU, 
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/ EU és 2011/65/EU irányelveknek. Az EU 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő
weboldalon elérhető: 
https://niceboy.eu/hu/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS KÉSZÜLÉKEK MEG-
SEMMISÍTÉSÉRE VONATKOZÓ FELHASZNÁLÓI TÁJÉKOZ-
TATÓ (HÁZTARTÁSOK)

A terméken vagy a kísérődokumentumokban feltünte-
tett szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a használt elektromos 
vagy elektronikus termékeket tilos háztartási hulla-
dékként megsemmisíteni. Megfelelő ártalmatlanítása 

céljával a terméket térítésmentesen adja le e célra kijelölt 
gyűjtőhelyen. A termék előírásszerű megsemmisítésével érté-
kes természeti forrásokat óvhat meg, és megelőzheti a nem 
megfelelő hulladékkezelés környezetre, valamint az emberi 
egészségre potenciálisan kifejtett negatív hatásait. További 
tájékoztatást az illetékes önkormányzati szervektől, vagy a le-
gközelebbi gyűjtőhelyen kérhet. Az ilyen típusú hulladékok nem 
megfelelő ártalmatlanítása esetén a nemzeti jogszabályokkal 
összhangban bírságok kivetésére kerülhet sor.

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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Elektromos és elektronikus berendezések megsemmisítésére 
vonatkozó felhasználói tájékoztató (Vállalati és kereskedelmi 
célú felhasználás) A vállalati és kereskedelmi céllal felhasznált 
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések megfelelő ártalma-
tlanításához vegye fel a kapcsolatot a termék gyártójával vagy 
importőrével. Ő tájékoztatni fogja az elektromos készülék ártal-
matlanításának forgalomba hozatali időpontól függő megfelelő 
módjáról, valamint arról, hogy ki köteles az elektromos készülék 
ártalmatlanítását finanszírozni. Tájékoztatás Európai Unión 
kívüli más országokban végzett ártalmatlanításról. A fenti szim-
bólum kizárólag az Európai Unió tagállamaiban érvényes. Az 
elektromos és elektronikus készülékek helyes megsemmisítése 
tárgyában kérjen részletes tájékoztatást az illetékes szervektől 
vagy a termék forgalmazójától.
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OPIS PROIZVODA
1. LED
2. Višefunkcijski gumb
3. Pinovi konektora za punjenje
4. LED indikator punjenja
5. USB-C priključak za punjenje

PRVO POKRETANJE I UPARIVANJE
1. Izvadite obje slušalice iz kućišta za punjenje. Slušalice će 

se uključiti i upariti jedna s drugom. Kada LED (1) počne 
treperiti bijelom bojom, slušalice su spremne za povezivanje 
na Bluetooth.

2.  Otvorite Bluetooth postavke na svom uređaju i potražite 
„Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC” na popisu dostupnih uređaja.
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3.  Zvučni signal najavljuje uspješno uparivanje, a LED (1) će 
početi treptati bijelom bojom u dugim intervalima.

Prilikom ponovnog povezivanja s već uparenim uređajem, 
izvadite slušalice iz kutije. One će se automatski uključiti i 
povezati s uređajem.

UKLJUČIVANJE I ISKLJUČIVANJE
Da biste uključili slušalice, izvadite ih iz kutije za punjenje ili ih 
ručno uključite pritiskom i držanjem oba višefunkcijska gumba.

Da biste ih isključili, stavite slušalice u kutiju za punjenje. One 
će se automatski isključiti i prekinuti vezu s vašim uređajem. 
Kad su slušalice potpuno napunjene, LED se isključuje. 
Alternativno, da biste isključili slušalice, pritisnite i držite oba 
višenamjenska gumba (2) pribl. 5 sekundi.

VIŠENAMJENSKI GUMB – OSNOVNE KONTROLE
Jedan pritisak na bilo koji od gumba – reprodukcija/pauziranje, 
odgovaranje na poziv/prekidanje poziva
Pritisnite desni gumb dva puta – sljedeća skladba, odbijanje 
poziva
Pritisnite lijevi gumb dva puta – prethodna skladba, odbijanje 
poziva
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Pritisnite i držite desni gumb - uključivanje načina rada ANC 
Pritisnite i držite lijevi gumb - uključivanje načina rada za igranje
Pritisnite bilo koji gumb tri puta - da aktivirate Siri / Google 
pomoćnika

PUNJENJE
Za punjenje same kutije za punjenje, povežite kabel za punjenje 
na USB-C priključak (5). Četiri LED indikatora (4) postupno će 
početi treperiti; kada se potpuno napune, svi će promijeniti boju 
u svijetloplavu.

NAČINI RADA NORMALNO, ANC I AMBIJENTALNO:
Nakon aktivacije, slušalice ostaju u normalnom načinu rada, 
gdje ne pojačavaju niti potiskuju okolnu buku. U ambijentalnom 
načinu rada, slušalice hvataju i pojačavaju zvukove iz okoline, što 
je posebno korisno iz sigurnosnih razloga prilikom prolaženja 
gradom ili u prometu.Aktivno uklanjenje buke (engl. Active 
Noise Canceling, ANC) je značajka koja eliminira ambijentalnu 
buku slanjem zvuka iste valne duljine kao i dolazni šum, ali s 
inverznom frekvencijskom fazom. Kada se ova dva vala sudare, 
oni se međusobno poništavaju. Za prebacivanje između 
pojedinačnih načina rada ovim redoslijedom, pritisnite i držite 
desni gumb (približno 2 sekunde). Zvučni signal označit će 
promjenu načina rada.
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Napomena: Ambijentalni i ANC način rada imaju veću 
potrošnju energije što rezultira bržim pražnjenjem baterije.

NAČIN RADA ZA IGRE
Pritisnite i držite lijevi gumb za aktiviranje načina rada igranja s 
kratkom odgodom zvuka. Dugačkim pritiskom gumba također 
deaktivirate način rada.

Napomena: Način rada za igre koristi veću potrošnju energije 
i time dovodi do bržeg pražnjenja baterije.

POVEZIVANJE S APLIKACIJOM
1. Preuzmite aplikaciju skeniranjem QR koda telefonom ili potra-

žite „Niceboy ION” u trgovini mobilnih aplikacija i preuzmite je.
2. Pokrenite aplikaciju „Niceboy ION” i registrirajte novi račun ili 

se prijavite sa svojim postojećim računom.
3. Postavite lozinku i nastavite na „Dodaj uređaj”.
4. Uključite Bluetooth; obližnji uređaji bit će otkriveni na temel-

ju jačine signala.
5. Pritisnite gumb „+”.
6. Pričekajte na „vezu”.
7. Ako je uređaj uspješno dodan, na zaslonu se pojavljuje 

„dovršeno”.
8. Vaš je uređaj sada uspješno povezan. 
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Napomena: Vratite slušalice na tvorničke postavke prije 
nego što ih uparite s bilo kojim novim uređajem i povežite 
ih s aplikacijom Niceboy ION.

VRAĆANJE NA TVORNIČKE POSTAVKE:
U slučaju tehničkih problema, vratite slušalice na tvorničke 
postavke.
1. Umetnite obje slušalice u kutiju za punjenje, uklonite ih s 

popisa uparenih uređaja i isključite Bluetooth.
2. Izvadite obje slušalice iz kućišta za punjenje.
3. Pritisnite višefunkcijski gumb pet puta zaredom (2) na obje 

slušalice. Zvučni odzivnik označava uspješno ponovno 
postavljanje i slušalice će se isključiti.

4. Vratite obje slušalice u kutiju za punjenje.
5. Nakon što izvadite obje slušalice iz kutije za punjenje, 

automatski će se uključiti i upariti jedna s drugom. Sada je 
završen postupak ponovnog postavljanja.

SPECIFIKACIJE
BT:    5.3
Frekvencijski pojas:   2,4 GHz
Radiofrekvencijska snaga:   ≤ 2,5 mW
BT profili:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podržani kodeci:   AAC, SBC
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Razina zaštite:   IPX4
Doseg prijenosa:   10 m
Zvučnik:   10 mm
Frekvencija:    20 Hz do 20 kHz
Osjetljivost:    118 ± 1,5 dB 
Vijek trajanja baterije (slušalica):  do 10 sati
Maksimalno trajanje baterije:  do 40 sati
Kapacitet baterije slušalica:  50 mAh
Kapacitet baterije kućišta za punjenje:  400 mAh
Glasovni pomoćnici:   Siri i Google Assistant
Višestruko (multipoint) uparivanje:  DA

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA:
Slušalice Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Kutija za punjenje
Zamjenski umetci za slušalice
USB-C kabel
Priručnik

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE
Slušanje glazbe pri vrlo velikoj glasnoći može oštetiti vaš sluh. 
Radi vlastite sigurnosti nemojte koristiti funkciju ANC kada 
ste na opasnim mjestima (npr. u prometu). Ne izlažite uređaj 
tekućinama ili vlazi. Nemojte izlagati uređaj ekstremnim 
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temperaturama ili ga pokušati rastaviti. Zaštitite uređaj od 
oštrih predmeta i pada s visine.
Baterije – nepravilno rukovanje (dugotrajno punjenje, kratki 
spoj, kvar od drugih predmeta itd.) može dovesti do požara, 
pregrijavanja ili istjecanja baterije. Baterija ili akumulator koji 
mogu biti priloženi proizvodu imaju trajanje od šest mjeseci, jer 
je potrošni materijal.

U slučaju radijske opreme koja namjerno odašilje radio 
valove, upute i sigurnosne informacije moraju sadržavati 
podatke o svim frekvencijskim pojasevima u kojima radi radio 
oprema i najveću snagu radio frekvencije koja se prenosi u 
frekvencijskom pojasu u kojem radio oprema radi.

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
Priručnik se može preuzeti u elektroničkom obliku na www.
niceboy.eu u odjeljku za podršku. Tvrtka NICEBOY s.r.o. time 
izjavljuje da je gore navedeni uređaj NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC 
usklađen sa smjernicama 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/
EU i 2011/65/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o
sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećim web stranicama:
https://niceboy.eu/hr/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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INFORMACIJE ZA KORISNIKA O NAČINU ZBRINJAVANJA
ZLEKTRIČNIH I ELEKTRONSKIH UREĐAJA (DOMĆINSTVA)

Simbol naveden na proizvodu ili u popratnoj doku-
mentaciji znači da je zabranjeno odlagati električne ili 
elektroničke proizvode zajedno s komunalnim otpadom. 
Pobrinite se za pravilnu likvidaciju otpada: dotrajali 
proizvod predajte besplatno u ovlašteni centar za skupl-

janje otpada. Propisnom likvidacijom dotrajalog proizvoda ćete 
doprinijeti očuvanju skupocjenih prirodnih izvora te prevenciji 
negativnih utjecaja na okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje zbog nepravilne 
likvidacije otpada. Za više informacija obratite se nadležnom 
lokalnom uredu ili mjestu zbrinjavanja. Nepravilno zbrinjavanje 
ove vrste otpada kažnjava se sukladno nacionalnim propisima.

Informacije za korisnika o načinu zbrinjavanja električnih i 
elektronskih uređaja (Poslovna uporaba) Vezano za pravilno 
zbrinjavanje dotrajale električne/elektronske opreme za poslov-
nu upotrebu i upotrebu u tvorničkim pogonima obratite se pro-
izvođaču ili uvozniku ovog proizvoda. Proizvođač će Vam pružiti 
informacije o načinu zbrinjavanja proizvoda i obavijestit će vas o 
tome tko je dužan osigurati zbrinjavanje ovog električnog uređa-
ja ovisno o datumu uvođenja proizvoda na tržište. Informacije 
o zbrinjavanju dotrajalog proizvoda u ostalim zemljama (izvan 
EU). Gore navedeni simbol važi samo u Europskoj uniji. Za više 
informacija o pravilnom zbrinjavanju električnih i elektronskih 
uređaja se obratite prodavatelju ili dobavljaču.
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OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Dioda LED
2. Przycisk wielofunkcyjny
3. Styki do ładowania
4. Dioda LED sygnalizująca ładowanie
5. Port USB-C do ładowania

PIERWSZE URUCHOMIENIE I PAROWANIE
1. Wyjmij obydwie słuchawki z etui ładującego. Słuchawki się 

włączą i sparują ze sobą. Gdy dioda LED (1) zacznie migać 
na biało, zestaw słuchawkowy jest gotowy do nawiązania 
połączenia z siecią Bluetooth.

2. W swoim urządzeniu otwórz ustawienia Bluetooth i na 
liście dostępnych urządzeń wyszukaj „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 
ANC”.
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3. Prawidłowe sparowanie jest sygnalizowane dźwiękiem, a 
dioda LED (1) miga na biało w dłuższych odstępach czasu.

Przy ponownym podłączaniu do wcześniej sparowanego urząd-
zenia wystarczy wyjąć słuchawki z etui. Automatycznie się włączą 
i zostaną podłączone do urządzenia.

WŁĄCZANIE I WYŁĄCZANIE
Aby włączyć słuchawki, wystarczy wyjąć je z etui ładującego. 
Można też włączyć je ręcznie, naciskając i przytrzymując obydwa 
przyciski wielofunkcyjne.

Aby wyłączyć słuchawki, wystarczy włożyć je do etui ładującego. 
Same się wyłączą i odłączą od urządzenia. Gdy słuchawki są 
naładowane w 100%, dioda gaśnie. Słuchawki można również 
wyłączyć przez naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie obu przycisków 
wielofunkcyjnych (2) przez około 5 s.

PRZYCISK WIELOFUNKCYJNY — PODSTAWOWA OBSŁUGA
Jednokrotne naciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku — odtwarzanie 
lub pauza, przyjęcie lub zawieszenie rozmowy
Dwukrotne naciśnięcie prawego przycisku — następny utwór, 
odrzucenie rozmowy
Dwukrotne naciśnięcie lewego przycisku — poprzedni utwór, 
odrzucenie rozmowy
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Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie prawego przycisku – przełączanie 
trybu ANC 
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie lewego przycisku – przełączanie 
trybu ANC
Trzykrotne naciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku — aktywacja 
asystenta głosowego Siri lub Google Assistant

ŁADOWANIE
W celu naładowania samego etui podłącz kabel do ładowania 
do portu USB (5). Podczas ładowania 4 diody sygnalizacyjne (4) 
kolejno migają, a po całkowitym naładowaniu wszystkie gasną.

TRYB NORMAL, ANC I AMBIENT:
Po uruchomieniu słuchawki pracują w trybie normalnym, w 
którym nie wzmacniają ani nie tłumią dźwięków otoczenia. W 
trybie Ambient słuchawki natomiast rejestrują i wzmacniają 
dźwięki z otoczenia, co jest szczególnie przydatne z punktu 
widzenia bezpieczeństwa podczas poruszania się w mieście 
lub w ruchu ulicznym. ANC (Active Noise Cancelling) jest to 
funkcja, która umożliwia wyeliminowanie odgłosów otoczenia w 
ten sposób, że generowany jest dźwięk o tym samym kształcie 
fali, ale przeciwnej fazie częstotliwości niż dźwięk docierający z 
zewnątrz. Przy połączeniu tych dwóch dźwięków następuje ich 
wzajemne niwelowanie. Aby przełączać się między trybami w tej 
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kolejności, należy nacisnąć i przytrzymać prawy przycisk (ok. 2 
sekundy). O włączeniu trybu informuje sygnał dźwiękowy.

Uwaga: Tryby Ambient i ANC charakteryzują się wyższym 
poborem energii i należy się liczyć z szybszym zmniejszani-
em pojemności baterii.

TRYB GAMINGOWY
Aby aktywować tryb gamingowy z niewielkim opóźnieniem 
w przesyłaniu dźwięku, należy nacisnąć i przytrzymać lewy 
przycisk. Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie tego przycisku pozwala na 
dezaktywowanie trybu.

Uwaga: Tryb gamingowy charakteryzuje się wyższym po-
borem energii i należy się liczyć z szybszym zmniejszaniem 
pojemności baterii.

POŁĄCZENIE Z APLIKACJĄ
1.  Pobierz aplikację, skanując kod QR za pomocą telefonu 

komórkowego. Ewentualnie wyszukaj „Niceboy ION” w 
sklepie z aplikacjami mobilnymi i pobierz.

2. Otwórz aplikację „Niceboy ION” i zarejestruj nowe konto 
lub użyj dotychczasowego.

3. Po ustawieniu hasła przejdź do kolejnego kroku „Dodanie 
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urządzenia”.
4. Włącz Bluetooth. Przy odpowiedniej sile sygnału i odległoś-

ci zostaną znalezione znajdujące się w pobliżu urządzenia.
5. Kliknij przycisk „+”.
6. Poczekaj na „podłączenie”.
7. Nastąpiło dodanie urządzenia i pojawi się komunikat 

„gotowe”.
8. Urządzenie zostało podłączone. 

Uwaga: Przed sparowaniem z jakimkolwiek nowym 
urządzeniem należy w słuchawkach przywrócić ustawienia 
fabryczne zawsze, gdy słuchawki mają zostać połączone na 
nowym urządzeniu z aplikacją Niceboy ION.

USTAWIENIA FABRYCZNE:
W przypadku problemów technicznych należy przywrócić 
ustawienia fabryczne słuchawek w poniższy sposób.
1. Włóż obie słuchawki do etui ładującego, usuń je z listy sparo-

wanych urządzeń i wyłącz Bluetooth.
2. Wyjmij obydwie słuchawki z etui.
3. Naciśnij pięciokrotnie przycisk wielofunkcyjny (2) jednoc-

ześnie na obu słuchawkach. Resetowanie jest sygnalizowa-
ne dźwiękiem i słuchawki zostają wyłączone. 

4. Włóż obie słuchawki do etui ładującego.
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5. Po wyjęciu obu słuchawek z etui ładującego słuchawki 
same się włączą i sparują ze sobą. Na tym proces się 
kończy.

DANE TECHNICZNE
BT:    5.3
Pasmo częstotliwości:   2,4 GHz
Moc częstotliwości radiowej:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Profile T:   HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Obsługiwane kodery-dekodery:  AAC, SBC
Stopień ochrony:   IPX4
Transmisja na odległość:   10 m
Głośnik:    10 mm
Częstotliwość:   20 Hz-20 kHz
Czułość:    118 ±1,5 dB 
Czas odtwarzania na jednym ładowaniu: do 10 godzin
Łączny czas odtwarzania:   do 40 godzin
Pojemność baterii słuchawek:  50 mAh
Pojemność baterii etui ładującego:  400 mAh
Asystenci głosowi:   Siri i Google Assistant
Parowanie Multipoint:   TAK

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:
Słuchawki Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
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Etui ładujące
Zapasowe nakładki do uszu
Kabel USB-C
Podręcznik użytkownika

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Słuchanie muzyki przy zbyt wysokim poziomie głośności może 
spowodować uszkodzenie słuchu. Dla własnego bezpieczeńst-
wa nie należy korzystać z funkcji ANC podczas poruszania się w 
miejscach, w których wymagana jest szczególna ostrożność.
Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie cieczy i wilgoci. Nie wy-
stawiaj urządzenia na działanie zbyt wysokich lub zbyt niskich 
temperatur. Nie podejmuj prób jego demontażu. Chroń urząd-
zenie przed ostrymi przedmiotami i upadkiem z wysokości.
Baterie – nieprawidłowe postępowanie (długie ładowanie, wy-
wołanie spięcia, zniszczenie w wyniku użycia innego przedmio-
tu itd.) może spowodować pożar, przegrzanie baterii lub wyciek 
elektrolitu. Bateria lub akumulator, które mogą być dołączone 
do produktu, mają sześciomiesięczny okres żywotności, ponie-
waż są to materiały eksploatacyjne.
W przypadku urządzenia radiowego, które celowo transmituje 
fale radiowe, instrukcje i informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
obejmują informacje o wszystkich pasmach częstotliwości, w 
których działa urządzenie radiowe, oraz o maksymalnej mocy 
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częstotliwości radiowej nadawanej w paśmie częstotliwości, w 
którym działa urządzenie radiowe.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Podręcznik w postaci elektronicznej można pobrać ze strony 
www.niceboy.eu w sekcji wsparcia. NICEBOY s.r.o. niniejszym 
oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego NICEBOY HIVE PINS 
3 ANC jest zgodny z dyrektywami: 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 
2014/35/UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełna treść Deklaracji Zgodności UE 
jest do dyspozycji na stronie internetowej:
https://niceboy.eu/pl/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW DOTYCZĄCA UTY-
LIZACJI SPRZĘTU ELEKTRYCZNEGO I ELEKTRONICZNEGO 
(GOSPODARSTWA DOMOWE)

Symbol widniejący na produkcie albo w dokumen-
tacji towarzyszącej oznacza, że zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego lub elektronicznego nie wolno likwidować 
wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. W celu prawidłowej 

utylizacji sprzętu należy oddać go w wyznaczonym punkcie 
zbiórki, gdzie zostanie on odebrany bezpłatnie. Prawidłowa
utylizacja produktu pomaga zachować cenne zasoby naturalne 
i wspiera procesy zapobiegania potencjalnym ujemnym skut-
kom wobec środowiska i zdrowia człowieka, jakie mogłyby mieć 

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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miejsce w przypadku nieprawidłowej utylizacji
odpadów. Po więcej informacji należy zwrócić się do lokalnego 
urzędu lub najbliższego punktu zbiórki. Nieprawidłowa utyliza-
cja odpadów tego rodzaju może skutkować nałożeniem kar
pieniężnych zgodnie z przepisami danego kraju.

Informacje dla użytkowników dotyczące utylizacji sprzętu elek-
trycznego i elektronicznego. (Firmy i przedsiębiorstwa)
W celu prawidłowej utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektro-
nicznego używanego przez firmy i przedsiębiorstwa należy 
zwrócić się do producenta lub importera produktu. Udzieli 
on informacji na temat sposobów utylizacji produktu, a w 
zależności od daty wprowadzenia urządzenia elektrycznego do 
obrotu, poinformuje, na kim ciąży obowiązek finansowania
utylizacji urządzenia elektrycznego. Informacje dotyczące 
utylizacji w pozostałych krajach, poza Unią Europejską. 
Powyższy symbol obowiązuje tylko w krajach Unii Europej-
skiej. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje dotyczące utylizacji 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, należy zwrócić się do 
odpowiednich urzędów w Państwa kraju albo do sprzedawcy 
sprzętu.
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OPIS IZDELKA
1.  LED-dioda
2.  Večfunkcijski gumb
3.  Polnilne nožice
4.  LED-lučka za polnjenje
5.  Polnilni vhod USB-C

PRVI VKLOP IN SEZNANJANJE
1.  Slušalki odstranite iz polnilne škatlice. Slušalki se bosta 

samodejno vklopili in se seznanili. Ko LED-dioda (1) začne 
utripati belo, sta slušalki pripravljeni za povezavo z Blue-
tooth.

2.  Na svoji napravi odprite nastavitve Bluetooth in na sezna-
mu razpoložljivih naprav poiščite „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 
ANC“.
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3.  Zvočni poziv oznani uspešno seznanitev in LED-dioda (1) 
začne utripati belo v dolgih intervalih.

Ko se želite znova povezati z že seznanjeno napravo, vzemite 
slušalki iz škatlice. Samodejno se bosta vklopili in povezali z 
napravo.

VKLOP IN IZKLOP
Za vklop slušalki vzemite iz polnilne škatlice ali pa ju vklopite 
ročno tako, da pritisnete in zadržite oba večfunkcijska gumba.

Za izklop slušalki vstavite v polnilno škatlico. Samodejno se 
bosta izklopili in prekinili povezavo z vašo napravo. Ko sta 
slušalki popolnoma napolnjeni, LED-diodi ugasneta. Slušalki 
pa lahko izklopite tudi tako, da pritisnete in približno 5 sekund 
zadržite oba večfunkcijska gumba (2).

VEČFUNKCIJSKI GUMB – OSNOVNO UPRAVLJANJE
Posamični pritisk enega od gumbov – predvajanje/premor, 
sprejem/konec klica
Dvojni pritisk desnega gumba – naslednja skladba, zavrnitev 
klica
Dvojni pritisk levega gumba – prejšnja skladba, zavrnitev klica
Daljši pritisk desnega gumba – vklop načina ANC 
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Daljši pritisk levega gumba – vklop igralnega načina 
Trojni pritisk katerega koli gumba – aktiviranje Siri / Google 
Assistant

POLNJENJE
Za polnjenje polnilne škatlice priklopite polnilni kabel v vhod 
USB-C (5). Štirje LED-indikatorji (4) bodo postopoma začeli 
utripati; ko je popolnoma napolnjena, bodo vsi začeli svetiti 
modro.

NAČINI NORMAL, ANC IN AMBIENT:
Po vklopu slušalki ostaneta v običajnem načinu „Normal“, kjer 
ne ojačujeta ali dušita zvoka iz okolice. V načinu „Ambient“ 
za okoljski zvok pa slušalki iz varnostnih razlogov zajemata 
in ojačata zvoke iz okolice, kar je še posebej priročno za 
premikanje po mestu ali v prometu. ANC (Active Noise 
Canceling oziroma aktivno izničevanje zvoka) je funkcija, ki 
odpravlja hrup iz okolice tako, da pošilja zvok enake valovne 
dolžine kot dohodni zvok, vendar z obrnjeno fazo frekvence. Ko 
ta dva vala trčita, se medsebojno izničita. Za preklapljanje med 
posameznimi načini v tem vrstnem redu pritisnite in zadržite 
desni gumb (približno 2 sekundi). Zvočni poziv bo sporočil 
spremembo načina.
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Opomba: Načina Ambient in ANC zahtevata večjo porabo 
energije, zato se baterija hitreje prazni.

IGRALNI NAČIN
Pritisnite in zadržite levi gumb, da aktivirate igralni način s kratko 
zakasnitvijo zvoka. Če gumb pritisnete in držite, lahko način tudi 
deaktivirate.

Opomba: Potreba po energiji je v igralnem načinu višja, 
zato se baterija hitreje prazni.

POVEZOVANJE Z APLIKACIJO
1. Prenesite aplikacijo; s telefonom odčitajte QR-kodo ali 

v trgovini z mobilnimi aplikacijami poiščite in prenesite 
aplikacijo „Niceboy ION“.

2. Zaženite aplikacijo „Niceboy ION“ in registrirajte nov račun 
oziroma se prijavite z obstoječim računom.

3. Nastavite geslo in nadaljujte na korak „Dodaj napravo“.
4. Vklopite povezavo Bluetooth; naprave v bližini bodo zazna-

ne glede na moč signala.
5. Pritisnite gumb „+“.
6. Počakajte na „povezavo“.
7. Če je bila naprava uspešno dodana, se na zaslonu prikaže 

beseda „completed“ (končano).
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8. Naprava je uspešno povezana. 

Opomba: preden slušalki seznanite z novo napravo in 
povežete z aplikacijo Niceboy ION, ju ponastavite na 
tovarniške nastavitve.

PONASTAVITEV NA TOVARNIŠKE NASTAVITVE:
V primeru tehničnih težav slušalki ponastavite na tovarniške nastavitve.
1.  Slušalki vstavite v polnilno škatlico, odstranite ju s seznama 

seznanjenih naprav in izklopite funkcijo Bluetooth.
2.  Slušalki odstranite iz polnilne škatlice.
3.  Petkrat zapored pritisnite večfunkcijski gumb (2) na obeh 

slušalkah. Zvočni poziv naznani uspešno ponastavitev in 
slušalki se bosta izklopili.

4.  Obe slušalki vstavite v polnilno škatlico.
5.  Ko obe slušalki odstranite iz polnilne škatlice, se bosta 

samodejno vklopili in seznanili med seboj. Postopek pona-
stavitve je dokončan.

SPECIFIKACIJE
BT:    5.3
Frekvenčni pas:   2,4 GHz
Moč radijske frekvence:   ≤ 2,5 mW
Profili BT:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
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Podprti kodeki:   AAC, SBC
Stopnja zaščite:   IPX4
Doseg prenosa:   10 m
Zvočnik:    10 mm
Frekvenca:    20 Hz–20 kHz
Občutljivost:    118 ± 1,5 dB 
Življenjska doba baterije (slušalki):  do 10 ur
Najdaljša življenjska doba baterije:  do 40 ur
Zmogljivost baterije slušalk:  50 mAh
Zmogljivost baterije polnilne škatlice:  400 mAh
Glasovni pomočniki:   Siri in Google Assistant
Večtočkovno seznanjanje:   DA

VSEBINA EMBALAŽE:
Slušalke Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Polnilna škatlica
Nadomestni čepki za slušalke
Kabel USB-C
Priročnik

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE
Poslušanje zelo glasne glasbe lahko povzroči poškodbe sluha. 
Zaradi lastne varnosti ne uporabljajte funkcije ANC na nevarnih 
mestih (npr. v prometu). Naprave ne izpostavljajte tekočinam in 
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vlagi. Naprave ne izpostavljajte ekstremnim temperaturam in je 
ne poskušajte razstaviti. Napravo zaščitite pred ostrimi predmeti 
in padci z višine. Baterije: nepravilno ravnanje (dolgotrajno 
polnjenje, kratek stik, poškodovanje z drugimi predmeti 
itd.) lahko povzroči požar, pregrevanje ali uhajanje baterije. 
Življenjska doba baterije ali akumulatorske baterije, ki je lahko 
priložena izdelku, je šest mesecev, saj gre za potrošni material. 
V primeru radijske opreme, ki namerno oddaja radijske valove, 
morajo navodila in varnostne informacije vključevati informacije 
o vseh frekvenčnih pasovih, v katerih radijska oprema deluje, 
in največji radiofrekvenčni moči, oddani v frekvenčnem pasu, v 
katerem deluje radijska oprema.

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Navodila za prenos v elektronski obliki najdete na www.niceboy.
eu v sekciji pomoč. NICEBOY s.r.o. izjavlja, da je vrsta radijske 
opreme NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC v skladu z Direktivami 
2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU in 2011/65/EU. Celotno 
besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjih spletnih 
straneh: https://niceboy.eu/sl/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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INFORMACIJE ZA UPORABNIKE GLEDE ODSTRANJEVANJA 
ELEKTRIČNE IN ELEKTRONSKE OPREME (GOSPODINJSTVA)

Simbol, naveden na izdelku ali v spremni dokumentaciji, 
pomeni, da se rabljenih električnih ali elektronskih izdelkov 
ne sme odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Za 
pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka ga oddajte na določenih 

zbirnih mestih, kjer bo brezplačno sprejet. Pravilno odstranjevanje 
izdelka pomaga ohraniti dragocene naravne vire in pomaga pri 
preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih vplivov na okolje in človekovo 
zdravje, kar bi lahko bile posledice nepravilnega odstranjevanja 
odpadkov. Za podrobne informacije se obrnite na lokalne oblasti 
ali najbližje zbirno mesto. Pri nepravilnem odstranjevanju te vrste 
odpadkov se v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi naložijo globe.

Informacije za uporabnike glede odstranjevanja električne in elek-
tronske opreme. (Podjetniška in poslovna uporaba)
Za pravilno odstranjevanje električne in elektronske opreme za 
podjetniško in poslovno uporabo se obrnite na proizvajalca ali 
uvoznika izdelka. Ta vam posreduje informacije o načinih odstran-
jevanja izdelka in vam v odvisnosti od datuma, ko je bila električna 
oprema dana na trg, sporoči, kdo je dolžen financirati odstran-
jevanje električne naprave. Informacije za odstranjevanje v drugih 
državah zunaj Evropske unije. Zgoraj navedeni simbol velja samo 
v državah Evropske unije. Za pravilno odstranjevanje električne 
in elektronske opreme zahtevajte podrobne informacije pri vaših 
uradih ali pri prodajalcu naprave.
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DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
1. LED
2. Buton multifuncțional
3. Pini de încărcare
4. Indicator LED de încărcare
5. Port de încărcare USB-C

PRIMA PORNIRE ȘI ASOCIEREA
1. Scoateți ambele căști din caseta de încărcare. Căștile se 

vor porni și se vor asocia între ele. Când LED-ul (1) începe 
să se aprindă intermitent în alb, setul de căști este pregătit 
să se conecteze la Bluetooth.

2. Deschideți setările Bluetooth de pe dispozitiv și căutați „Ni-
ceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC“ în lista dispozitivelor disponibile.

3.  Un mesaj acustic anunță asocierea reușită și LED-ul (1) va 
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începe să aprindă intermitent în alb la intervale lungi de timp.

Când vă reconectați la un dispozitiv deja asociat, scoateți căștile 
din cutie. Acestea vor porni și se vor conecta automat la dispozitiv.

PORNIREA ȘI OPRIREA
Pentru a porni căștile, scoateți-le din caseta de încărcare sau 
porniți-le manual apăsând și ținând apăsate ambele butoane 
multifuncționale.

Pentru a le opri, puneți căștile în cutia de încărcare. Ele se vor 
opri automat și se vor deconecta de la dispozitivul dumnea-
voastră. Când căștile sunt complet încărcate, LED-ul se stinge. 
Alternativ, pentru a opri căștile, țineți apăsate ambele butoane 
multifuncționale (2) pentru aprox. 5 secunde.

BUTON MULTIFUNCȚIONAL – COMENZI DE BAZĂ
Apăsați orice buton o dată - redare/pauză, răspuns/închidere
Apăsați butonul din dreapta de două ori - melodia următoare, 
respingere apel
Apăsați butonul din stânga de două ori - melodia precedentă, 
respingere apel
Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul din dreapta - comutare pe 
modul ANC 
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Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul din stânga - comutare pe 
modul de joc 
Apăsați orice buton de trei ori - pentru a activa Siri / asistentul 
Google

ÎNCĂRCAREA
Pentru încărcarea cutiei de încărcare în sine, conectați cablul 
de încărcare la portul USB-C (5). Patru indicatoare cu LED (4) 
vor începe treptat să se aprindă intermitent; când încărcarea 
este completă, toate vor deveni albastru deschis.

MODURILE NORMAL, ANC ȘI AMBIENT:
După activare, căștile rămân pe modul normal, în care nu 
amplifică sau inhibă zgomotul din jur. În modul Ambient, căștile 
captează și amplifică sunetele din zona înconjurătoare, ceea 
ce este deosebit de util atunci când vă deplasați prin oraș sau 
în trafic, din motive de siguranță. ANC (Active Noise Canceling) 
este o funcție care elimină zgomotul ambiant prin emiterea 
unui sunet cu aceeași lungime de undă ca și zgomotul de 
intrare, dar cu faza frecvenței inversată. Atunci când aceste 
două unde interferează, ele se anulează reciproc. Pentru a 
comuta între modurile individuale în această ordine, apăsați și 
mențineți apăsat butonul din dreapta (aprox. 2 secunde). Un 
semnal acustic va anunța schimbarea modului.
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Notă: modurile Ambient și ANC au o cerere mai mare de 
energie și, prin urmare, duc la o consumare mai rapidă a 
bateriei.

MODUL DE GAMING
Țineți apăsat butonul din stânga pentru a activa modul de joc 
cu o scurtă întârziere audio. Apăsarea prelungită a butonului 
dezactivează, de asemenea, acest mod.

Notă: Modul Gaming are un necesar mai mare de energie și, 
prin urmare, bateria se consumă mai repede.

CONECTAREA LA APLICAȚIE
1.  Descărcați aplicația scanând codul QR cu ajutorul telefonu-

lui dumneavoastră sau căutați „Niceboy ION“ în magazinul 
de aplicații mobile și descărcați-o.

2.  Porniți aplicația „Niceboy ION“ și înregistrați un cont nou 
sau conectați-vă cu contul dumneavoastră existent.

3. Setați parola și treceți la „Add device/Adăugare dispozitiv“.
4. Porniți Bluetooth; dispozitivele din apropiere vor fi detecta-

te pe baza puterii semnalului.
5. Apăsați butonul „+“.
6. Așteptați „conectarea“.
7. Dacă dispozitivul a fost adăugat în mod reușit, pe ecran 
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apare „completed/finalizat“.
8. Dispozitivul dumneavoastră este acum conectat în mod 

reușit. 

Notă: Resetați căștile la setările din fabrică înainte să le 
asociați cu orice dispozitiv nou și să le conectați la aplicația 
Niceboy ION.

RESETARE LA VALORILE DIN FABRICAȚIE:
În caz de probleme tehnice, resetați căștile la valorile din 
fabricație.
1. Introduceți ambele căști în cutia de încărcare, ștergeți-le 

din lista dispozitivelor asociate și dezactivați Bluetooth.
2. Scoateți ambele căști din caseta de încărcare.
3. Apăsați butonul multifuncțional de cinci ori succesiv (2) pe 

ambele căști. Un mesaj acustic indică o resetare reușită, iar 
căștile se vor opri..

4. Așezați ambele căști înapoi în cutia de încărcare.
5. După ce scoateți ambele căști din cutia de încărcare, aces-

tea se vor porni automat și se vor asocia una cu cealaltă. 
Procesul de resetare este acum finalizat.
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SPECIFICAȚII
BT:    5.3
Bandă de frecvență:   2,4 GHz
Puterea de radiofrecvență:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Profiluri BT:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Codecuri acceptate:   AAC, SBC
Grad de protecție:   IPX4
Raza de transmisie:   10 m
Difuzor:    10 mm
Frecvență:    20 Hz-20 kHz
Sensibilitate:    118 ± 1,5 dB 
Durata de viață a bateriei (căști):  până la 10 ore
Durata maximă de viață a bateriei:  până la 40 ore
Capacitatea bateriei căștilor:  50 mAh
Capacitatea bateriei casetei de încărcare:  400 mAh
Asistenți vocali:   Siri și Google Assistant
Asociere multipunct:   DA

CONȚINUTUL PACHETULUI:
Căști Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Cutie de încărcare
Sfaturi de înlocuire pentru căști
Cablu USB-C
Manual
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INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
Ascultarea muzicii la un volum foarte ridicat vă poate afecta 
auzul. Pentru siguranța dumneavoastră, nu utilizați funcția ANC 
când vă aflați în locuri periculoase (de exemplu în trafic).
Nu expuneți dispozitivul la lichide sau la umiditate. Nu expuneți 
dispozitivul la temperaturi extreme și nu încercați să îl deza-
samblați. Feriți dispozitivul de obiectele ascuțite și de căderi de 
la înălțime.
Bateriile - Manevrarea necorespunzătoare (încărcare prelungită, 
scurtcircuit, spargere de către alte obiecte etc.) poate provoca 
incendii, supraîncălzire sau scurgeri ale bateriei. Bateria sau 
acumulatorul care poate fi inclus cu produsul are o durată de 
viață de șase luni, deoarece este un consumabil.
În cazul unui echipament radio care transmite în mod intențio-
nat unde radio, instrucțiunile și informațiile de siguranță includ 
informații despre toate benzile de frecvență în care funcțio-
nează echipamentul radio și puterea maximă de frecvență 
radio transmisă în banda de frecvență în care funcționează 
echipamentul radio.

DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE
Puteți descărca manualul în format electronic pe www.niceboy.
eu la secțiunea de asistență. Prin aceasta NICEBOY s.r.o. declară 
că tipul de echipament radio NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC este în
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conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53 / UE, 2014/30 / UE, 
2014/35 / UE și 2011/65 / UE. Textul integral al declarației de 
conformitate UE este disponibil pe următoarele site-uri web:
https://niceboy.eu/ro/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

INFORMAȚII PENTRU UTILIZATORI PRIVIND LICHIDA-
REA ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE ȘI ELECTRONICE 
(GOSPODĂRII)

Simbolul prezentat pe produs sau din documentația 
însoțitoare înseamnă că produsele electrice și electro-
nice uzate nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu celelalte 
deșeuri menajere. Pentru lichidarea corectă predați-l la 

centrele de colectare, unde vor fi primite gratuit. Prin lichidarea 
corectă a acestui produs ajutați la conservarea resurselor na-
turale valoroase și la prevenirea potențialelor efecte negative 
asupra mediului și sănătății umane, care ar fi fost rezultatul 
unei lichidări necorespunzătoare. Contactați autoritățile locale 
sau cel mai apropiat punct de colectare pentru detalii supli-
mentare. Lichidarea necorespunzătoare a acestui tip de deșeu 
poate fi amendată în acord cu reglementările naționale.

Informații pentru utilizatori privind lichidarea echipamentelor 
electrice și electronice. (Utilizarea în firme și comercială)
Pentru lichidarea corespunzătoare a produselor electrice și 

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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electronice pentru utilizatorii din firme și comerciali adresați-vă 
la producător sau importatorul acestui produs. El vă va oferi
informații despre cum să lichidați produsul și, în funcție de 
data introducerii echipamentelor electrice pe piață, cine va fi 
obligat să finanțeze lichidarea acestor echipamente electrice. 
Informații privind lichidarea în alte țări din afara Uniunii 
Europene. Simbolul de mai sus este valabil numai în țările 
Uniunii Europene. Pentru eliminarea echipamentelor electrice 
și electronice, adresați-vă autorităților sau distribuitorului de 
echipamente pentru informații detaliate.
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ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
1. LED (светодиод)
2. Многофункционален бутон
3. Изводи за зареждане
4. Светодиоден индикатор за зареждане
5. Порт за зареждане USB-C

ПЪРВО СТАРТИРАНЕ И СДВОЯВАНЕ
1.  Извадете и двете слушалки от кутията за зареждане. 

Слушалките ще се включат и ще се сдвоят една с 
друга. Когато светодиодът (1) започне да мига в бяло, 
слушалките са готови за свързване с Bluetooth.

2.  Отворете Bluetooth настройките на Вашето устройство 
и потърсете „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC в списъка с 
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наличните устройства.
3.  Успешното сдвояване се оповестява със звуков сигнал 

и светодиодът (1) ще започне да мига в синьо на дълги 
интервали.

При повторно свързване с устройство, с което вече са 
били сдвоени, извадете слушалките от кутията. Те ще се 
включат и ще се свържат с устройството автоматично.

ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ И ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ
За да включите слушалките, извадете ги от кутията за 
зареждане или ги включете ръчно, като натиснете и 
задържите двата многофункционални бутона.

За да ги изключите, поставете слушалките в кутията за 
зареждане. Те автоматично ще се изключат и ще прекъснат 
връзката с Вашето устройство. Когато слушалките са 
напълно заредени, светодиодът изгасва. Като алтернатива, 
за да изключите слушалките, натиснете и задръжте двата 
многофункционални бутона (2) за приблизително 5 
секунди.
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МНОГОФУНКЦИОНАЛЕН БУТОН – ОСНОВНО 
УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
Натискане на който и да е бутон веднъж - 
възпроизвеждане/пауза, приемане на повикване / 
затваряне
Натискане на десния бутон два пъти – следваща песен, 
отхвърляне на повикване
Натискане на левия бутон два пъти – предходна песен, 
отхвърляне на повикване
Натискане и задържане на десния бутон - превключване 
на режим ANC 
Натискане и задържане на левия бутон - превключване на 
режим за игри 
Натискане на които и да е бутон три пъти - активиране на 
Siri/Google Assistant

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ
За да заредите самата кутия за зареждане, свържете кабела 
за зареждане към USB-C порта (5). Четири светодиодни 
индикатора (4) постепенно ще започнат да мигат; след 
пълно зареждане всички те ще станат светлосини.

НОРМАЛЕН РЕЖИМ, ANC И AMBIENT РЕЖИМИ:
След активиране слушалките остават в нормален режим, 
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където не усилват или потискат околния шум. В режим 
Ambient слушалките събират и увеличават звуците от 
околната среда, което е особено полезно, когато сте в 
град или сте в трафик, с цел безопасност. ANC (Активно 
потискане на шума) е функция, която елиминира околния 
шум чрез изпращане навън на звук със същата дължина на 
вълните като входящия шум, но с обърната честотна фаза. 
Когато тези две вълни се сблъскат, те се анулират взаимно. 
За да превключвате между отделните режими в този 
ред, натиснете и задръжте десния бутон (приблизително 
2 секунди). Акустична подкана ще обяви промяна на режима.

Забележка: режимите Ambient и ANC имат по-висока 
консумация на енергия и по този начин водят до по-
бързо изтощаване на батерията.

РЕЖИМ ЗА ИГРИ
Натиснете и задръжте левия бутон, за да активирате 
режима за игри с кратко забавяне на звука. Задържането на 
бутона също така може и да деактивира режима.

Забележка: Режимът за игри има по-висока 
консумация на енергия и по този начин води до по-
бързо изтощаване на батерията.



84

СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕТО
1. Изтеглете приложението, като сканирате QR кода с 

телефона си, или потърсете „Niceboy ION“ в магазина за 
мобилни приложения и го изтеглете.

2. Стартирайте приложението „Niceboy ION“ и 
регистрирайте нов акаунт или се впишете с Вашия 
съществуващ акаунт.

3. Задайте паролата и преминете към „Add device“ 
(Добавяне на устройство).

4. Включете Bluetooth; намиращите се наблизо 
устройства ще бъдат намерени въз основа на силата 
на сигнала.

5.  Натиснете бутона „+“.
6. Изчакайте свързване.
7. Ако устройството е било добавено успешно, на екрана 

се появява „completed“ (завършено).
8. Сега Вашето устройство е успешно свързано. 

Забележка: Възстановете фабричните настройки на 
слушалките, преди да ги сдвоите с ново устройство и 
да ги свържете с приложението Niceboy ION.

ВЪЗСТАНОВЯВАНЕ НА ФАБРИЧНИТЕ НАСТРОЙКИ:
В случай на технически проблеми възстановете 
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фабричните настройки на слушалките.
1. Поставете и двете слушалки в кутията за зареждане, 

премахнете ги от списъка със сдвоени устройства и 
изключете Bluetooth.

2. Извадете и двете слушалки от кутията за зареждане.
3. Натиснете многофункционалния бутон пет пъти 

последователно (2) и на двете слушалки. Звуков сигнал 
показва успешното нулиране и слушалките ще се 
изключат.

4. Поставете двете слушалки обратно в кутията за 
зареждане.

5. След като извадите и двете слушалки от кутията за 
зареждане, те ще се включат автоматично и ще се 
сдвоят една с друга. Сега процесът по възстановяване 
на фабричните настройки е завършен.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
BT:    5.3
Честотна лента:   2,4 GHz
Радиочестотна мощност:  ≤ 2,5 mW
BT профили:   HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Поддържани кодеци:   AAC, SBC
Степен на защита:   IPX4
Диапазон на действие:   10 m
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Високоговорител:   10 mm
Честота:    20 Hz - 20 kHz
Чувствителност:   118 ± 1,5 dB 
Живот на батерията (на слушалките):  до 10 часа
Максимален живот на батерията:  до 40 часа
Капацитет на батерията на слушалките:  50 mAh
Капацитет на батерията на кутията за зареждане: 
   400 mAh
Гласови асистенти:   SIRI и Google Assistant
Многоточково сдвояване:  ДА

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ПАКЕТА:
Слушалки Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Кутия за зареждане
Резервни накрайници за слушалките
USB-C кабел
Ръководство

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Слушането на музика с много голяма сила на звука може 
да увреди слуха Ви. За Ваша собствена безопасност не 
използвайте ANC функцията, когато сте на опасни места 
(напр. в трафик). Не излагайте устройството на течности 
или влажност. Не излагайте устройството на екстремни 
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температури и не се опитвайте да го разглобявате. 
Предпазвайте устройството от остри предмети и 
падане от височина. Батерии - Неправилното боравене 
(продължително зареждане, късо съединение, счупване от 
други предмети и др.) може да доведе до пожар, прегряване 
или протичане на батерията. Батерията или акумулаторът, 
които може да са включени в продукта, имат срок на 
експлоатация от шест месеца, тъй като това е консуматив.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
С настоящото NICEBOY s.r.o. декларира, че типът 
радиооборудване NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC е в съответствие 
с Директивата 2014/53 / ЕС, 2014/30 / ЕС, 2014/35 / ЕС 
и 2011/65 / ЕС. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за 
съответствие е достъпни на следните уебсайтове:
https://niceboy.eu/bg/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ ОТНОСНО 
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕТО НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И ЕЛЕКТРОННИ 
УСТРОЙСТВА (ДОМАШНА УПОТРЕБА)

Този символ, разположен на даден продукт или в 
оригиналната документация на продукта означава, 
че използваните електрически и електронни 
продукти не могат да се изхвърлят заедно с 

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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битовите отпадъци. За да изхвърлите тези продукти 
правилно, занесете ги до определено за целта място за 
събиране, където те ще бъдат приети безплатно. Като 
изхвърляте продукта по този начин, вие помагате за 
опазването на ценните природни ресурси и подпомагате 
за предотвратяването на всякакво потенциално негативно 
влияние върху околната среда и човешкото здраве, 
които биха могли да са в резултат на неправилното 
изхвърляне на отпадъци. Можете да получите по-подробна 
информация от вашите местни власти или най-близкото 
място за събиране. Съгласно националните разпоредби 
могат да бъдат наложени глоби на всеки, който изхвърля 
този вид отпадък неправилно. 

Използвайте информацията за изхвърляне на 
електрически и електронни устройства. (Бизнес и 
корпоративна употреба)
За да изхвърлите правилно електрически или електронни 
устройства за бизнес или корпоративна употреба, 
направете справка с производителя или вносителя на 
продукта. Те ще ви предоставят информация относно 
всички начини за изхвърляне и, съгласно датата, 
посочена на електрическото или електронно устройство 
на пазара, ще ви кажат кой носи отговорност за 
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финансирането на изхвърлянето на това електрическо 
или електронно устройство. Информация относно 
процесите по изхвърляне в други страни извън ЕС. 
Символът, показан по-горе, е валиден само за страни в 
рамките на Европейския съюз. За правилното изхвърляне 
на електрически и електронни устройства, поискайте 
съответната информация от вашите местни власти или 
продавача на устройството.
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
1. Diode LED
2. Touche multifonction
3. Pins de recharge
4. Indicateur de recharge à LED
5. Port USB–C pour la recharge

PREMIÈRE MISE EN SERVICE ET APPARIEMENT
1.  Sortir les deux écouteurs de leur box de recharge. Les 

écouteurs s‘allument et s‘apparient l‘un à l‘autre. Une fois 
que la diode LED (1) commence à clignoter en blanc, cela 
signifie que les écouteurs sont prêts à être connectés au 
Bluetooth.

2. Sur votre appareil, ouvrir les options Bluetooth et recher-
cher „Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC“ dans la liste des appareils 
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disponibles.
3. Le fait que l‘appariement a été effectué avec succès est 

indiqué par un signal sonore et par le fait que la diode LED 
(1) clignote en blanc et ce, avec un long intervalle.

Lors de la prochaine connexion à un appareil qui a déjà été 
apparié, il suffira juste de sortir les écouteurs de leur box. Ils 
s‘allumeront et se connecteront automatiquement à l‘appareil.

MISE EN SERVICE ET ARRÊT
Pour mettre les écouteurs en service, il suffit de les sortir de 
leur box de recharge. Vous pourrez éventuellement les allumer 
manuellement en appuyant longuement sur les deux touches 
multifonction.

Pour éteindre les écouteurs, il suffira de les ranger dans leur 
box de recharge. Ils s‘éteindront et se déconnecteront automa-
tiquement de votre appareil. Si les écouteurs sont rechargés 
à 100 %, la diode s‘éteint. Vous pourrez également éteindre 
les écouteurs en appuyant durant environ 5 secondes sur les 
deux touches multifonction (2).

TOUCHE MULTIFONCTION – COMMANDES DE BASE
Un appui sur n‘importe laquelle des touches – lecture/pause, 
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répondre à un appel/raccrocher
Double appui sur la touche de droite – morceau suivant, 
refuser un appel
Double appui sur la touche de gauche – morceau précédent, 
refuser un appel
Long appui sur la touche de droite – passage en mode ANC 
Long appui sur la touche de gauche – passage en mode 
Gaming
Triple appui sur une touche quelconque – activer l‘assistant 
vocal Siri / Google Assistant

RECHARGE
Pour recharger le box en lui–même, il conviendra de raccorder 
le câble de recharge au port USB (5). Durant la recharge, les 
4 diodes LED (4) clignoteront en alternance. Une fois que la 
recharge est terminée, elles restent toutes allumées.

MODE NORMAL, AMBIENT ET ANC :
Après la mise en service, les écouteurs se trouvent en mode 
normal, soit dans un mode où ils n‘amplifient pas et n‘atté-
nuent pas les bruits extérieurs ambiants. En mode Ambient, les 
écouteurs captent et amplifient les bruits extérieurs ambiants. 
En termes de sécurité, ce mode sera idéal lorsque vous vous 
trouvez en ville ou dans le trafic. La fonction ANC (Active Noise 
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Cancelling) est une fonction qui élimine les bruits extérieurs 
ambiants en envoyant en face du bruit entrant un bruit ayant 
la même longueur d‘onde, mais dans la phase de fréquences 
opposée. Lorsque ces deux bruits se rencontrent, ils s‘annulent 
ainsi l‘un l‘autre. Pour communiquer entre ces différents modes, 
dans l‘ordre décrit ci-avant, il faudra que vous appuyiez longu-
ement sur la touche de droite (durant environ 2 secondes). Le 
changement de mode est indiqué par un signal sonore.

Commentaire: Les modes Ambient et ANC nécessitent une 
grande quantité d‘énergie et ils entraîneront donc une 
réduction plus rapide de la capacité de la batterie.

MODE GAMING
Appuyer longuement sur la touche de gauche pour activer le 
mode Gaming avec une courte temporisation sonore.
En appuyant une nouvelle fois longuement sur cette touche, 
vous désactiverez ce mode.

Commentaire : Le mode Gaming nécessite une grande 
quantité d‘énergie et il entraînera donc une réduction plus 
rapide de la capacité de la batterie.
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CONNEXION À L‘APPLICATION
1. Télécharger l‘application en scannant le code QR à l‘aide 

de votre téléphone portable ou rechercher l‘application 
„Niceboy ION“ sur le marché des applications mobiles et 
télécharger ensuite cette application.

2. Ouvrir l‘application „Niceboy ION“, créer un nouveau comp-
te ou utiliser un compte existant.

3. Après avoir paramétré votre mot de passe, passer à l‘étape 
suivante, intitulée „Ajouter un équipement“.

4. Activer Bluetooth. En fonction de la puissance du signal et 
de la distance, l‘application recherchera les appareils qui 
sont les plus proches du vôtre.

5. Appuyer sur la touche „+“.
6. Attendre la „connexion“.
7. L‘appareil a bien été ajouté et vous voyez apparaître le mot 

„Terminé“
8. La connexion de votre appareil a été réalisée avec succès. 

Commentaire : Avant l‘appariement à un nouvel appareil, 
il faut que les réglages par défaut aient été paramétrés 
sur les écouteurs et ce, à chaque fois que vous souhaitez 
connecter les écouteurs à l‘application Niceboy ION sur ce 
nouvel appareil.
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RÉGLAGES PAR DÉFAUT :
En cas de problèmes techniques, paramétrer les réglages 
par défaut des écouteurs en procédant comme indiqué ci–
dessous.
1.  Placer les deux écouteurs dans le box de recharge, les 

supprimer de la liste des appareils appariés et désactiver 
Bluetooth.

2.  Sortir les deux écouteurs de leur box de recharge.
3.  Appuyer cinq fois de suite sur la touche multifonction (2) et 

ce, simultanément sur les deux écouteurs. La réinitialisati-
on est indiquée par un signal sonore et par le fait que les 
écouteurs s‘éteignent. 

4.  Remettre les deux écouteurs dans leur box de recharge.
5.  Une fois que vous aurez sorti les deux écouteurs du box 

de recharge, ils s‘allumeront et s‘apparieront automatique-
ment l‘un à l‘autre. Le processus sera ainsi terminé.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
BT:    5.3
Bande de fréquence:   2,4 GHz
Radiofréquence:   ≤ 2,5 mW
Profils BT:    HFP, A2DP, AVRCP
Codecs compatibles:   AAC, SBC
Niveau de protection:   IPX4
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Portée de la transmission:   10 m
Reproducteur:   10 mm
Fréquence:    20 Hz – 20 kHz
Sensibilité:    118 ± 1,5 dB 
Temps de lecture correspondant 
à une recharge:   jusqu‘à 10 heures
Temps de lecture total:   jusqu‘à 40 heures
Capacité de la batterie des écouteurs:  50 mAh
Capacité de la batterie du box de recharge: 400 mAh
Assistants vocaux:   Siri et Google Assistant
Appariement multipoint:   OUI

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE:
Écouteurs Niceboy HIVE Pins 3 ANC
Box de recharge
Embouts de rechange
Câble USB–C
Notice

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ
Écouter de la musique à un volume trop élevé peut entraîner 
une dégradation de l‘audition. Ne pas exposer cet appareil aux 
effets des liquides ou de l‘humidité. Ne pas exposer cet appa-
reil à des températures trop élevées/trop basses et ne pas 
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essayer de le démonter. Protéger cet appareil contre les objets 
coupants et contre les chutes. Batterie – en cas de mauvais 
traitement (recharge trop longue, court-circuit, destruction par 
un autre objet, etc.), il existe un risque d‘apparition d‘incendie, 
de surchauffe ou d‘écoulement de la batterie.

La batterie ou l‘accumulateur qui peuvent faire partie intégran-
te du produit sont couverts par une durée de vie d‘une durée 
de six mois. Il s‘agit en effet de matériels consommables.

S‘il s‘agit d‘un équipement radioélectrique qui émet intenti-
onnellement des ondes radio, la notice et les informations 
relatives à la sécurité contiendront également des informations 
portant sur toutes les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles 
l‘équipement en question fonctionne. Vous y trouverez égale-
ment des informations sur la puissance maximale rayonnée 
dans la bande de fréquences dans laquelle l‘équipement 
radioélectrique est utilisé.

Le manuel peut être téléchargé électroniquement à l’adresse 
www.niceboy.eu dans la secction support client. NICEBOY 
s.r.o. déclare par la présente que le type de l’équipement radio 
NICEBOY HIVE PINS 3 ANC est conforme à la directive 2014/53/
UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE et 2011/65/UE. Le texte intégral 
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de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible sur ce 
site web: https://niceboy.eu/fr/declaration/hive-pins-3-anc

INFORMATIONS DESTINÉES AUX UTILISATEURS ET 
RELATIVES À LA LIQUIDATION DES ÉQUIPEMENTS 
ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (APPAREILS MÉN-
AGERS)

Ce symbole que vous trouverez sur le produit ou dans 
le dossier de documentation du produit signifie que 
les produits électriques et électroniques obsolètes ne 
peuvent pas être liquidés avec les déchets ménagers. 

Si vous souhaitez liquider correctement ces produits, il sera 
nécessaire de les apporter à un centre de collecte où ils seront 
gratuitement acceptés. En mettant correctement ce produit au 
rebut, vous contribuerez d‘une part à la sauvegarde de ressou-
rces naturelles précieuses et, d‘autre part, vous limiterez le 
risque d‘apparition de conséquences négatives potentielles sur 
l‘environnement et la santé humaine qui pourraient être liées à 
une manipulation inappropriée de ce type de déchet. Pour ob-
tenir de plus amples informations, nous vous recommandons 
de vous adresser à votre autorité locale ou au point de collecte 
le plus proche. Conformément à la réglementation nationale 

https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/ion-purifier-m
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en vigueur, en cas de liquidation incorrecte de ce type de 
déchets, il est possible que des amendes vous soient affligées.

Informations destinées aux utilisateurs et relatives à la liquida-
tion des équipements électriques et électroniques (Utilisations 
dans des firmes et des entreprises).
Afin de liquider correctement les équipements électriques et 
électroniques qui sont utilisés dans des firmes et des entre-
prises, veuillez vous adresser au fabricant ou à l‘importateur 
du produit en question. Ce dernier vous transmettra des 
informations sur la manière de liquider le produit. En fonction 
de la date à laquelle l‘équipement électrique/électronique a été 
mis sur le marché, il vous indiquera qui est dans l‘obligation de 
financer la liquidation de cet équipement électrique/électro-
nique. Informations relatives à la liquidation dans les pays se 
trouvant hors de l‘Union européenne. Le symbole ci-dessus 
n‘est valable que dans les pays de l‘Union européenne. Afin de 
liquider correctement les équipements électriques et électro-
niques, veuillez demander de plus amples informations auprès 
de vos autorités locales ou du revendeur des équipements en 
question.



MANUFACTURER: 
NICEBOY s.r.o., 5. kvetna 1746/22, Nusle, 140 00, 

Praha 4, Czech Republic, ID: 294 16 876.
Made in China.


